
  

JHAROLD WEISBERG, 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’ 

Anpinoneerlh 

Plaintiff Civil Action 

v No. 78-249 

CLARENCE M. KELLEY, et al., 

FILED _ 
pep 45 079 / 

OPINION jysce =, 702%, Clork 

Defendants 

‘This is an action arising under the Freedom of 

Information Act wherein the plaintiff, Harold Weisberg, seeks 

disclosure of worksheets and records relating to the pro- 

cessing, review and release of the. material on the assassi- 

nation of President John F. Kennedy, made public by the 

Federal Bureau of Investigation on December 7, 1977 ‘and 

thereafter. On April 12, 1978, 2,581 pages of worksheets 

wete released to plaintiff pursuant to this request. 

Certain information was withheld pursuant to Title 5, U.S.C. 

§§ 552(b) (1), (b) (2), (b) (7) (C), (b) (7) @) and (b) (7) (E). 

The matter is before the Court on cross-motions for summary 

judgment. , 

Exemption 1 of the Freedom of Information Act, 

(FOIA), protects from disclosure materials that are: 

(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria 

established by an Executive Order to be 
kept secret in the interest of national 
defense or foreign policy and (B) are in 

fact properly classified pursuant to such 
Executive Order. 

Two affidavits submitted by defendants state that the delet- 

ed information was supplied by foreign police agencies, 

related to specific intelligence methods, and was produced 

under a promise of confidentiality. Defendants re-reviewed   
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the withheld material pursuant to the standards set forth 

in Executive Order 12065 which became effective December 1, 

1978. It was determined that the unauthorized disclasure of 

this material reasonably could be expected to cause at least 

identifiable damage to the national security. The affidavit 

then further described that damage. 

The legislative history clearly indicates that 

substantial weight is to be accorded to agency affidavits 

setting forth the basis for its claims of exemption under 

subsection (b) (1). S.Rep. 93-1200, 93a Cong., 2d Sess. 12 

(1974); Weisman v Central Intelligence Agency, 565 F.2d 

692 (D.C. Cir. 1977). Here the FBI affidavits show that the 

documents are classified according to the proper procedural 

criteria and that they are correctly withheld under both 

Executive Orders 11652 and 12065. 

There has been no showing of lack of good faith on 

the part of the FBI. On the contrary, the agency has been 

in communication with the plaintiff throughout the pendency 

of the proceeding and has released 2,581 pages in response 

_to this request. The defendants have sustained their 

burden of showing that the withheld material is protected 

from disclosure under Exemption l. 

The agency has.deleted file and symbol numbers 

related to the informant program and the administration 

thereof, claiming both Exemption 2 and 7(D). Not only do 

these numbers relate to the internal practices of an agency 

under Exemption 2, but release of the numbers could result 

in the disclosure of the identity of the informant, pro- 

tected by Exemption 7(D). 
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The Supreme Court stated: 

..-the clear legislative intent [of FOIA 

is] to assure public access to all govern- 

mental records whose disclosure would not 
harm significantly specific governmental 

interests. Department of the Air Force v. 

Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) at 365. 

It is obvious that the public's interest in knowing the 

names of FBI informants is neither significant nor genuine 

when compared with the FBI's need to keep this information 

confidential. Therefore the numbers utilized by the FBI 

have been properly withheld pursuant to Exemptions 2 and 

7(D). 

‘Subsection (b) (7) (C) of FOIA was enacted to protect 

"investigatory records compiled for law enforcement purposes 

-..to the extent that the production of such records would 

..-(C) constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal 

privacy." Defendants have invoked this.section to withhold 

names, background data and other identifying information 

involving third parties as well as the names of FBI agents 

who produced the worksheets. This exemption should be 

applied using the de novo balancing test, weighing the 

public's interest in disclosure against-the individual 

privacy interest and the extent of invasion of that interest! 

Congressinnal News Syndicate v U.S. Department of Justice, et 

al., 438 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.c. 1977). Here the information 

pertains to individuals coming to the attention of the FBI 

who were not the subject of the investigation. The public 

interest in disclosing this information does not outweigh 

the privacy interests of these individuals. Ott v Levi, 

419 F.Supp. 750 (E.D.Md. 1976).  



closure of the source's identity. 120 Cong. Rec. S-19, 812 

‘vidual, an agency or a commercial or institutional source. 

dants Kelley and Bell since the FOIA grants jurisdiction to 

  

The agency has invoked Exemption 7(D) to withhold 

the identity of confidential informants and the information 

supplied by.them. This is consistent with the legislative 

history which indicates that the exemption was intended to 

protect the identity of the source as well as information 

provided by the source which might reasonably lead to dis- 

(November 21, 1974) (Remarks of Sen. Phillip Hart). In 

Church of Scientology of California v U.S. Department of 

Justice, 410 F.Supp. 1297 (C.D.Cal. 1976) the Court found 

that the purpose of (7)(D) is “to protect against disclosure 

of confidential information provided by any source." Id at 

1303. This would include any source whether it be an indi- 

Therefore the material is exempt under. subsection (7) (D). 

The FBI has assertedExemption (7) (E) to protect two 

investigative techniques from disclosure. This is consis- 

tent with the purpose of the exemption. Ott v Levi, supra. 

Finally, the action must be dismissed as to defen- 

the courts "to enjoin the agency from withholding agency 

records and to order the production of any agency records 

improperly withheld from the complainant.” Neither Kelley 

nor Bell are agencies and therefore are not proper parties 

to this action. 

Accordingly, defendants’ motion for summary judgment 

is granted and plaintiff's motion for summary judgment is 

denied. 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT couREEB 15 978 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

JAMES F. DAVEY, Clerk 

HAROLD WEISBERG, 

Plaintiff Civil Action 

v No. 78-249 

CLARENCE M. KELLEY, et al., 

Defendants 

ORDER 

Upon consideration of defendants’ motion for summary 

judgment, memoranda in support thereof and in opposition 

thereto, the entire record herein and oral argument of counsel 

it is by the Court this pot day of February 1979 

ORDERED that defendants' motion for summary judgment 

is granted. 
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C.A-78-O02¢9 Ais Exvrerpr df 

Information requests of Department of Justice oy Harold veisberg 

this list. is not ineluaive. There is a file of ecorraspondence 
wore than en inch thick I have not yet been able to go over. I reeail 
none of my mazy checks not being ceshed. This list ineludes 29 requesta, 
not counting the wany duplications of some of them. when with regard 
te one of these thare was an exehange of sore than sf letters during 
sy repetition of that one request, if the actual number of repetitions 
are counteé. there were in ezeass of 100 requests with virtually total 
nouconpliance. 

Four of these eerlier requests are for {nformetion in the Eing 
assassination. ‘y requests represented in C.A. ne Ape are not in- 
cluded im this listing. There has not peen complience with any of 
these four requests or a later, ré¢levant cone. 

One of these requests was complied with efter eight years of 
effort by me. after six years these was partial complifanee with that 
request by another ageney. The Department still has and stil} with- 
holes relevant records, some of which I have obtained from a ncnofficial 
source, whieh gives ne personal knowledesu. 

in two cases there was incouplete conpliance. 
In three ceses the records sought were claimed not to exist. 

Tn at least two this 1s proved to be false. 
In one case one pleture I have sought fer wore then seven yeare 

wae released to another. It is more than three gonthe since my pro- 
teats. There tas been nO reaponse and co compliance - after alsost 
eight years. cGuspite releage. 

1366 

Nay 23, for spectrograpiie analysis JFK assassination. Stiil 

io litigation. 

2342 

July 10, for FSI press ralease. This press Yelease related to 
my second book, unpublished at the tice the press release was issued. 
hecitional ragussts of four different dttorreys Gentral on January 1, 
1969, June 2, 19€9. August 13, 1973, and Septemder 27, 1975. Obtained 
Cctober 17, 1575. 

re 

}



September i+, repetition of Januery 11, 1967, request of 

sational Archives for Department of Justice records on David W. Ferrie. 

After an evshange or not fewsr tuaa ke reguvste and letters, after invo- 

sation of (4)(7), tneomplete compliance Nesemder 21, 1970. Fothing 

since then. 

1969 
January 1, FBI photes, reports fijed, not given to Warren Coz- 

mesior, taken by -ocrtar., Powell, Doyle snd “ertin, ‘liwuber of repeti- 

tions of thie renuest. They dneclude WOEY and WkL newe fila. Ke 

eompliance. 

Januery 1. fizgerprint on leeflet supposedly taken from Lee 

Harvey Gewald. sot csmeald's print. umber of repetitions of this 

reguest. idever previded, 

Mareh 24, King sasagsination evidence, including belliaties, 

waterial given other writers, crime scene pictures. Eat complied with. 

darca 30, reference tc ny January w@quest for ‘enorandum of 

Transfer" of JPR avsasaination evidence. “I Bave written many times,” 

meaning to Archives, for what *I believe cannot properly te denied uae.” 

Zarlier the Seeret Servier, the agency of parsucunt interest, nad given 

tals record to ae. ~ vas intarcepted by the Arenives and the Depart- 

ment of Jdusties ant was Jeanie? ae, dasphte uany wfPorts aci letters, 

wmtii I was about to file a complaint. vhile otner relevant records 

remain withteld fron me, the semo was sent an Mereh 20, 1975. 

Maren 21, Ling evidence, press atatasents on care. 

§prail 23, above raneated. 

sune 2, above repeated, 

June 2, working papers of panel of axperts who had made & sacret 

examination of tie JF. autopsy fiim and whose report had been released, 

#Witnin «2 year [ mace et Least no dvozven ef forts to obtain these records. 

I have found that many letters. Filed several DI 1Lf forms. kyvertually 

I was teld, sot hy the Papeartment, that these racords bad been destroyed, 

“eveuber 4, request for records on “a alsgile" recovered duriag 

JFK antersy.



1970 
April 22, request for color pictures of J¥i’a clothing anoving 

danage, otnar than these given Warren Cornission, Whea I went to court 
and only then was permitted to see sone of these pictures, the reason 
becaze apparent: some of the evidence hac been destroyed, particulesy 
by the unknotting of the necktie efter the Warren Commission used that 
Enot aa evidenas. ke cougliianes. 

May 14, another repetition of the Ferrie request. Withheld 
wider (b)(7) June 12, 1970. Later, ficonplete compliance. 

May 16, two DJ 11 ferzs with chess totaligg £15, neitner 
ever providei; 

1} Fleture of “siesle* recovered during JFK autopsy; 
2) Keeords on chain of possession, processing of JF. autopsy Fila. 

dune 2, nat then an FOIA request, protest to Atterney General 
over reports FRI agents were intruding ints cy life and work. Feforred 
te olrecter, FSI. name of whom ever responded, ever with pro forma 
denial. 

September 15, FEL reperts re Ronnie Caire. fveutually I waa 
tela what has to bw false, that Cefre wae rot interviewed by the FRI. I¢ 
hed represented to the Warren Commiasion that it had investigated all of 
Gawald's Sew Orleans job applications. Oswald had applied to Caire, vho 
had a publi¢e relations agency and was setive in Cuban endeavors in ap- 
parent violation of the Reitrality set. Csire's address vas masked in 
Oswald's addreashnok . a . 

September 15, resubmitted request on Oswald leaflet and finger- 
print, 83 asked by Leputy’s office, With cheek. After a nusber of other 
istters the Senial was affirset by the Attorney General Decenber 1h, 
1976. 48 & result the (éenti fication of an ansociate of Oswald remeins 
unknown. This leaflet vas obtained by the New Orleans solice from some- 
one other than Oswald whe vas handing out Cswald's leaflets while 
picketiog tae carrier vagy. 

Decambar 2. renewal of raqueat of January 1, 1949, fer photos 
anc film turaed over to FSI and not given te Warren Corsission by it. 
Alao asx fer coples of reports filed by aud about Powell. this was 
Fepreasanted by Ar. Laser as cy first request “scause I thea tad not 
iocated that ef Jenuary 2, 1969. Finally, en March 17, I vas told what 
is false, thet thea film was ail returned to those who sad taken it. Of 
the HKertin film, it ‘was viewed by the Rew Orleans office ... returned



soe The pnotograp!: (sic) taken by Mr. Janes ©. Powell, Special Agant, 
Megic: IT, llath IrTe, drag Intelligsnes Corps, belias, Texas, was 
Fretfirned to Mp. Powell om June 20, 1964.* Y hed iaterviswed Nartin and 
Moyle and heen told by both that edited copies of their novies shoving 
USwalc leafleting and tetng arrested in xew Orleans nad been given te 
then inatead of the originals. “artin, who lived in Minneapolis, gave 
his filz to the Minneapolis fiele effles, not the “ew Srisens field 
affice. I have a copy of the copy returned to Martin. either of these 
filus nad been given to the warren Commission. It was not told they had 
been obialsed. It was aot avan sold of “artia'y existense. Despite ny 
Baiing the luittal request January 1, 1969, and the cashing of my 1970 
check, one Povell picture was releasad te another 1n 1977. It was pub- 
disaed in 1976. tdreetor Kelley nas net responded te my letter of pro- 
test of June bh, i976, and I have never been provided with a copy or the 
relevent reports. The Arny replied hy telling se hath do net axist. 
No compliance. 

vegeuber 7, for copies of whet had veen referrred to the Attor~ 
ney Goneral, sworn atatemonts of palnologists aad neurologists supporting 
the Warren Commission, ‘there were nonresponses and appaals. The last 
record I have found is xy request of the attorney General that he answer 
uy lotters on this. Heitner he nor his Successors have, 

 Decembor 23, amended Septeuber 15, 1376, requess, Gaire aud 
leaflet fingerprint. (Repeated agein om Mareh 28 and April 13, 1972.) 

L271, 
January 4, "list of what your Lepartuent has releasad" othar~ 

wise “it igs necessary to ve to the Archives and examine each page sepa- 
Fately, arch 14, Deputy replied this “is Gut one (question) ef ob- 
taining information under the Preetom of Tufornation det." I have never 
been provided with these lists, which are public records. As a result 
it has been impossible for ne to examine the released records because 
of the cost in tine mné cousy. The Archives bas wefused mY prepaid re- 
quest to provide ma with copies of all JPFr assascination records aa they 
&re released. . 

February 17, repeated Juanuary & request 
March,23, meynated January + request 
April °1s, filed sew BJ 118 torm on January 4 request with protest over delays.



‘ 

Fesruary 17, renewed request for pictures showing damage to 
JFL olothing. 

Kareh &, filed new DT 126 form on renewed Fequest of February 17 June 25, Deputy rejected vutie 28. after five years BO responses to appeal, 

Mareh 25, new DJ 115 fore om Cairs request of January 1, 1949, 
and September 15, 1¢90. 

April 13, repeated abeve request, 

March 23. new DJ 11% form on Cewald leaflet-fingerprint | request 
of January 1, 1969, repeated Septester 1S, 1997¢. 

April 13, rupeated above. 

July 4, request for eepy of indletsent of sev Crieans Clatrict 
Attorney Jim Sarrizon, Se gt 

Secqesber Le, repeated requsst of July + fer Carrison fudict- 
went. Net provided. Copies of attached effidavits only provided. 

4972 
June 7, request “for eceass to publie information, the part of 

those files” reported in the xew Orleans finea-Pisayune “that relete to 
Pershing Gervais, ‘hat he is an inforwent’ 1s net seeret, nor ts whet he 
44a, or his subsequent history, whies beth be and the hepertment have 
publicized extensively.” (As aan inforuant Gervaig, fornerly elose te 
Garrison, had himself wired with a bug and his phone calls taped in an 
unsuccessful entrapment effort. Garrison vas acquitted.) 

September 1d, Deouty refused June 7 request while acknowledging 
it is for “public isformetion.’ Instead of providing then, he referred 
me to the Diatrict Court in Hew Orleans for recerds it did not have. 
tut the Deputy did send me a copy of the speeeh by tie éttornay General 
to the tar association.) Ke couplienes. 

4273' 
. July 2&, appeals of denials of two items of vatergate evidence 

Auguat 135’ entered into the records of two different eourts. y 
earlier requests of the United States Attorney for the District ef Coluz- 
bla and the Watergate Spectal Prosecutor isd been dented on the ground 
that what had been entered into evidence and reprinted, including in 
facsimile, wes an “investigatory file.” There hes bean ne reaponse te 
any appeal. I heave not found the original request and another appeal.



Setober 27, repeated January 1, 1969, and later requests for 
the voyle, Nartin and ether filus. No coupliance. 

Cetober 27, repeated verb2l request of Karch 18 for copies of 
records relating te a Silvershirt plot to overthrew the United States 
Government. TY§ese ware not returned after I E&ve some to the FBI Tuk 
end of 1939 or early 1940. To Jue %, 1976, I wrete four additonal 
letters. No ecoxupliance. 

Uetober 27, request for eopies of YBI HE files on Lee Harvey 
Oswald. Ho e@upllance . 

Qetober 27, repeated requast of April 22, 1973, and later for 
color pictures ef JFX elething. In response Direetor Kelley wrote me 
February 13, 1976, saying they, weve rumning sore than three months late. 
This was then wore than three months. it is now 21 months and there has 
been no compliance. My request was then six years cleé. 

Cetober 27, request for files on ne. Ke eempliance, 
November 28, above request repeated. It was pretended that I 

bad not filed this request until Direetor: Kelley eduitted tinting At in 
his letter of February 13, 1976. eo compliance. 

Deeerber 26, request for seflentific tests related to the murder 
of valias police officer J. D. "ippit. Se comftanee. 

AB7D 
January 39, request for list ef all my requests because sone 

have not been ackuowledged. Ho compiianse, 
Tebruary 26, reguest for all inforvation on the late J. A. 

Hilteer. (Ta Ja follows up on requests of the Wational Archives for 
What hed been withheld at the request of the FBI. when it wes finally 
released it did net tnelude what the Departuent tad pot given te the 
Warren vomuisaion. this ineluded a 1963 tape recording nade by and later 
disclosed by the Stamt polies. I obtained a partiel transeript from the 
Kiani Btete's Atteresy. he selice said shey had given the tape to the 
Fol. The tape ineludes details of threats against Ir. Ling and how he 
ans JFF would be xilled. ‘The tape was exactly az the Warren Commisaion 
later said STK wes xilled.) ds compliance.



June 19, fy FOTA/PA ep 

FOIL/PA requests with 

July le, tos 

BSE596. iQ Prespouss although 1 neve 

peal te Levi am ~ 

whieh there bes % 

above requested rapeat 

een no ecoupliance.* 

sines vrittes yr. Guini 

the denials of the various 

Ho Fespouse. 

e@ vy certified mail, Ho. 

as Shea.



I delayed the epneala for twliea the time Director Yelley had 

salé responses wers running late, until es long as the longest pubiie 

statement of thig tive. Althsurch response to appeal fia required in 2% 

days, in three zonths there hae not been even acknovledguent of receipt 

of ths appeals. These appeals cover requests going back tc September 

Ls, 1968, eight years. 

The 1966 request is still wider litigation. 

The 1967 request was finally eouplied with tu 1375. 

thete wes only pariiel voaplisnee vith the ferric request of 

September 14, 1ych. Among the records still withkeld t hnow ef FBI 

reports that Ferrie was eurgaget in runnins amna to (nba an@® eimilar en- 

deavors. The FBI made these evallable to a private detective agency, 

to my knowledge. This private agenoy was run and ewned ty former FBI 

agente. 

Using the Ferrie request as an fllustration, these records 

whieh dic not qualify for withholding were withheld under the privacy 

exeuption. These records subsequently released te me do cet qualify for 

this exemption. Tha apparent resson was official exbarrasszent. Ferrie 

died within wears of ry first request. He hed been dead for Lofrenths 

at the time of this request. He was wumarried. He left no ehdiidren. 

What could have qualified fcr the privacy exemption was withheld from the 

Warren Comilsaion. It ia Ferrie's record of sex offenses against young 

boys. (It waa not released to ma. IT have other proofs. There was 

relevance in this and with regaré ta the other withheid Ferrie records 

in the Warren iuvestigation.) Sowever, where political purposes were 

sarveid by it, madileal aad othar sinilar records, ineluding of alleged 

homcasexsuelity, were released to mea, through the Arehives. Tney are not 

included in the sbove list. I have neitker used nor distributed copies. 

In earlier instances, where thers had been no withholding, I censored 
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wust I used ts overecore the Uspariuant’s isex ef genuine conearn ever autnoantie rights to privacy. one example lz in my beok, Uswald in ew Srisans, dating to early 1967. It also ineludes accurate reporting of the sex charges ayeinat Ferrie. Cne of the Department's real reagons for withholding Terrie Tecorda is the cozy raiationship he had with the PSI ia Now Orleans. The PBI withheld tts knowledge cf there he was et the tine JFK was killed. He and 3A Ragis Kennedy ware beth in attendance upon the federal district court. SA Kennedy's report - delayed a week - €3es not include this information. Yerrie wee also a participant in anti-Sarrison parties tn the PO's Saw Orleans Field office. I have the notes of other participants, reporters. ‘he Department appears not te have informed the Warren Commission that ae the investigstor for the ce- fense in its effort to deport carlos Marcello, reputec top Kafts figure, Ferric conducted te investigation thet cefested deportation. There ig Buch more that is relevant to Ferrie and the Department's sontinued vith- holdings. I cite this merely as & neans of attributing uotive and shoving that the exemption was invoked without any jJustifieation and why there has Bot bes: compliance. 
: 

The still-witnhhele protegraphs are another exenrle. 
the Army intelligenee agent, Powell, was eonfined in the Texas Seiicol book Depositery Building for sone tine. He entered it before it Was gealed. Prior ty entering it, he took at least cue picture, the one ‘ released to another yours efter the denial te me, Yet shows the frent of ‘ that building immediately after the shooting, It was not in the Warren Commission files of pictures. ine reports asent Powell filed also ave ‘f net. He was dn thet bullading with a leases 33mm Cansre. 
The relevance of the Doyle and vartin films is obvious. They show the Oawald errest, The ‘artin fils also shown a 4ifferent view of Oswald thak other Fictures. Texen from over bis right shoulder he looks entirely different. It shows the other particdpasts in the fracas that Gawele ¢i4d not start. It else shows whet can be tsken ax a Sn giving a Signal. 
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my inforration on the withheld Originals € the woSD-ry footage Of sawalc's dencastration Outside the sew Srleans International Trade Hart Butldtug. whieh te ey Knowlsice Leugsd cbs Cover Operations. coxes fron the then newz director of that station. Se loaned me the copy of his 
feotage that the FRI returned after herrowine it immediately efter tne JFr Ssseszination. He cave me bersiasion to reproduce {t subjeet te norse) 
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Tad clicns oF sonpubiie use without persisvien. I do keve this copy. 

‘he refusal >acdd on WOS seopyright is srurious. The resi reason is 

that the PRI edited materiel out of that film prior to making and return- 

ing tha eopy. - This information eones additionally from the man who was 

public-relations Jjaractor af the Trade Hert. Us and the news director 

proviewed tha original footase before lanting 1¢ te the FSI, as soon as 

Oswalé's name was santioned from Dallas. Ls was in tue original fuot- 

age. He is elininated from what the FEI returned to WESU., Also in that 

new wlasing footage vas another Vawald assoelate. He and the public- 

relationa director were both eliminated. Sswantasn still prints were 

made fron the WOST footage immediately, before the FHI obtained it. 

They were made by the photographer, Johann Muah. I have .. FRI reports 

reflecting the showing wf ug to aix of these at a tine to those it in- 

terviewed. The Warren Somsission files contain a total of only tus of 

these. & thiré that say eppaar to be from the WDSU foctage actually 

comes from that of WWL, which also made ita footage available to xe. 

vouliruing the aovve, I finally as ebie to permuads the Seores service 

to deposit tts copy of the ramnining WO5U footazce in thea National 4 

chives. It required a major effort by ze over some period of tizs te 

abtedn ® copy of the caption by the Secret Service. It saya the Pilz 

hows Jeweld and two others angaged in that loeafleting. The reusining 

en. nowever, jacludes only one other, Charles Hall Steele, Jr. I. 

interviewed hr. Steele on tape. He also said there was enother nan in 

tne film, a gan be did not know, &@ man not now in it. 

Tala coves sot exhaust wy parsontal mowledge of this stili-denied 

film. T intend it as bearing on motive for withholding what is not with- 

in any exemption of the set. acne 

I can do tais with just abeut every item in these requests, in 

g8o2 cause indicating motive Lor vilthholding. 
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any FSI interest ia this unusuel destruction of evidc: 
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PHEASANT-CHICKENS e ROCK-CORNISH GAME 

-<8y 23, 1668 

ure Jo Edear Hoover, Director 
federal Sureau of 4nvestiestion 
Washington, D.C. 

. vA 
: + * . . Dear i.r. Hoover, «°° : 
\l 7 . 
vos 

‘lEncloced 13 » cony of ty bo 
jit you will find ouct=tions from y-ur test 
sp believe roquire imiediste ond une 

.y to the Con ‘Ission. ef the mony things recuirin 
|i porticular to direct your atteatiod to these threo, ‘I question of aostionsl security cun be involved: 

imony and thet of = 

1) In your brief discussion of the as 
you sey that three shots nero fired, of which tro hit the governor. This does not account 
Street, which you told the Con-ission you coule ret essociste cer or any of its occunsats. In enother 
tole ths Cornzission thst the bullet that did not xill the the back - not the neck - ond did not gc throush his body. scccunt for the wetl-lmom wound in the front cf the Fresident are thero not at least five 
did not eccount for. The Con= wission itself considered the curt bullet, ond the Fresident: most certainly was 

2) In his testinony b ore the cor hl 53. FSI Agent Robert 2. offor into evidence the Spectrogrephic enclysis of this bullet various bullet fro-rcercts. Neither did FSI Ageent John c. Gn pher. Agent Fruzier's testimony is merely tk 
See to be consiaerubdle less fuYoraetion tke 
The custoaidna of this orchive et the :fationa l archives informs cinot included in his archive but is in the 
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ARNOLD, FORTAS & PORTER ~ 
1200 EIGHTEENTH STREET, N. W. 

THURMAN ARNOLO 

. ABE FORTAS 

PAUL A PORTER 

WASHINGTON 6, D.c. 

November 28, 1947 
MILTON V. FREEMAN 

NORMMAN DIAMOND , 

AGED MILLER +; | 
hayNinguemia ||! pypinauone 

\ 
! 

‘il 

‘ 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

" | ' We want you to know how deeply we 
appreciate your kind and generous gesture in 

i sending us a gift and the warm sentiments 
which accompanied it. You know it was a 
pleasure to be of service to you and your own 
calimess and dignity under the most adverse 
circumstances were in no small measure 
responsible for your ultimate vindication. 

o_ . Sincerely, 

Thuymar/ Arnold 

poe Ul, Lr 
Abe Portas   
Tea Geta 
Paul A. Porter 

Dy |], eine 
\. “Milton V. Freeman 

Mr.. Harold Weisberg 
2522 Ne Nottingham 
Arlington, Virginia 
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Jobe de ed Kk bey : MIE On "1/13/66, PAUL HOBIE, Producer _of the Alan fill 
. television chow, seen on Saturday nights on VNEW-TV, se iee 

Mr. RKsa, 

Nr O73! Sea 
NeoTevd 
tir. Tea “ta | 

Port yg Ate) Prom 
_ | hes rete 

¢ Miss Gandy___ 

  

          

  

    

  

~ phonically advised that ALAN BURKE's guest for the 1/23/ Re 
show would be HAROLD WEISBERG, the. author of the book hia 
wash." According to PAUL NOBLE, this program would be taped = rE on 7/14/66. His purpose in calling was to furnish us this pee information, and he requested any information in possession -.: ~*~ 
otsthe FBI which could ee WEISBERG's book, sg ° 

O68, - 

. Mr. NOBLE was furnished all public source data and’: : ” | materiay which refuted criticism placed on the FBI or the 
Warren Commission for their investigation of the assasination 
of President KENNEDY. Arrangements were made s0 that the. Wh audio Rorbicn of the tape could be reviewed by. the- NYO. “3 

f3e v0 Se: s sr eres 
  

5 On 7/19/66, the audio = of the Alan Burke ,v° - ~ Show'swas reviewed by Special Agents of the ee & uemery. | . 
- +: of which follows: 7 eos oe    Mr. WEISBERG advised’ that he had problens in ‘paving’ 

his book published as there was a self-emposed embargo by the 
publishing firms that this was not a good topic for their busi- 
ness. He stated that no one in government entered into this 
embargo and that it was entirely self-emposed by the publisher. ; 
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He stated he did not agree with the Warren Coumission's 8 

report on the assasination of President KENNEDY, nor of the two Oo} 
FBI reports on President KENNEDY's death. However, he did not Q) 
go into aouats. of why he ow not agree with the FBI reports, a] 

. <s,: “ OQ! 2 = Bureau: se 5. ba- 07 060 — el o 
‘ i; - New age ‘ “Oh {a3 . . & 

3 os ite 3 - got. 
7 zi: YO ! 
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a. | Foe, Re advised that both the Warren Conndsston’ ‘and the’: : E 
FBI were government agencies that were in sone way involved : 

   
  

    
  

qfat either directly or indirectly. with the Presidents; such as tp3 rag 
lefts. the Secret Service protecting the President, and LEE OSWALD - 
yg Oe involved in assignments eeth _the FBIA Sage vege elie 2s Ue 
Lia i. he gs f., sgt Le eee sche 2 2h. vo Sw ety: yt oe’ - i 

ee a He spoke of the sutopsy performed by the Naval . 4 
ee, doctors in Washington, D.C., and how some of the first reports ~ 

i oir were destroyed by the Chief Examiner. He also stated that the : 

    
eat e .~ on ‘the day he was assasined. He explained that the doctors in’ 

  

= 5 5 ee, 
om, 

a: fF eo : WEISBERG stated that he could not accept the Warren ™ 

Naval examinations did not wholely agree with the findings of. 
the doctors in Dallas who tried to save the President's life: 

at
e 
W
E
 

ote Dallas had stated in their reports that: there was a wound int 
Sit “the neck area of the President indicating a possibility of a- a 
“gti oe 2 person firing from- enother position other than that position ! 
i ot OSWALD's. | J lett: . erie? 

. e : * “ 7g e.3t neg rem 

“WEISBERG stated that.it was his opinion that OSWALD oe 
was a fall guy, that there was someone else involved but that ..- 

ae . he did not know who, how many, or what their reasons were for é 
killing President KENNEDY.- He further stated that he could: 

-_..not name any organization or give any opinion of who might. 
‘ have t taken part in this assasination, ,, oY fa Site eter 

~~ 
° -~ 

  

He stated that the FBI reports were different fram - 4 
the Commission's report and that he did not hold the FBI re- ~ 

’.. || sponsible for the Commission's report, but that the Commissio a 
etary was responsible and not hone men on the PORDASS LOM tx e 

7, , WEISBERG then went on to explain that each member of. 
, the Commission was a dedicated man, fair, and put out his ‘ 

best work. However, they crrai in thetr findings. Ne also 
stated that he was not challenging the | Antegrity of ae : 
Justice WARREN. - .? oe « 

« Jf noth   

  

report in any form and set forth the conclusious of his book ¢°.;. 
L as follows; — eee ts gst Loot tee eet et ea 
Seas gee ee Gere bute Me Sythe tae 0 be oe Eee Oe 

fae 1) ‘The investigation ‘was not’ done well,’ ei ee 
pa 2) “The investigation ‘must be done by Congress and 
zs .:  Imust be public. oe tnt? . 

US apie men, Eg oA elipsias 
5 - a s< ’ * * : é e'@ ‘ .
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toe lage . ER RS Petes a Eh Oar PR SES eS eMrtes eee. tL ge Stated he did not feel the Commission proved that 
OSWALD could kill the Pres 

in the Commission's report is there any info death. . : sa ® 
* od 

mi Ms . Bou x, oom ater totes - In the discussion of the Warren Commission's 
* WEISBERG Stated that a number of proble 

report, mS Confronted the _ ¢ 
“3°. Zovernment at the time of President KENNEDY 's &Ssasination; - . 

| 
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Eee &S the public tranquility, was this assasinatioh & cones I 
problems in donducting such an investigation, Peet eg | ‘ 2 ° He stated that in 8peaking of the men on the 

we tet "Commission, that they were loyal, dedicated and trustwort 
i citizens. However, because of their high.position in public 
wl Office and not being able to delegate these powers, they in 
ts turn Gelegated the investigation to starr members and this 
~G is the area in which they failed, 

coos a WEISBERG spoke about an unknown witness who was) 
| interviewed in Dallas, Texas, by a starr member and who was 

accused by this ‘starr member of perjury and that the Commis- 
8ion never followed this up. He stated about to prove a case against OSWAID ather than to obtain the truth Teas Ss 
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SII og further Pointed out that a man was arrested in: 

a3 & building cross Youston Street in Dallas, Texas, for no- 

<2 other reason than for being un ex .i» Going there, This was Just before Dallas Poli 

a 

esas up OSWALD, * He, Stated the Conmtssion did not 
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= 3 - Several times during the interview, WEISBERG Stated “-:-- 

he doubted the accuracy of the Warren report but went Out of ...: 

; 16 way to state he did not doubt the intent of 
SR of the Commission, __ : MT Se, 
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Pe et 7 **- &£°* WEISBERG 2180 Spoke of finding -a rifle in the’ Book 3° ‘22 

Sy; Depository and three -shelis,: that no- 
feds =eun into the building: one saw OSWALD ‘carry the © °-! Le! 

S» that the proor that OSWALD haq bought Vege 

“42 "Z 2° "Buch a gun was based on handwriting, and that no one had ever fhe] 

‘h: 2F> seen OSWALD with this rifle in his Possession, : . Re also discussed, at 5 ome length, the autopsies <2 

  

2. Performed on TIEETT, OSWALD, and President KENNEDY, and that eT 

fee. the report, only President KENNEDY is mentioned, and this ..-- | 

MEIis is for. the first Hime. Uofi 5 tog ogee dtaccetedel Sey Oo 

mia Es st ge et a ws a. : os “pec S axs tree ws BV Se ©. S.wite. Tha . be | 

ae ' WEISBERG Was very Critical of the Dallas Police — ued 

pts. Department and Stated "they were directly responsible for .-i voir, 

a *. OSWALD's murder,® ya ‘ 2 Bal dn ote - feet 2 oe ee woe 
Ne then went on to explain that 70 Dallas Police +... 

sc. «dP Of Ficers were used to Protect OSWALD ana against the advice -°- 

*s:°" [of the Sheriff's Office of Dallas and the FBI, they would 

bre not remove OSWAL su. D on the night of February 23rd. He stated ; 

y the reason the Dallas Police Department would not remove . : 

oe him wags the Dallas Police Chief had: ¢ 
SS the exact 

be, time he was Planning to move him and that he wan 
.": this appointed tine, H 

Commission = -- - 
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oo have looked into the Dallas Police Department actiy- rege 
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EXK BIT 

December 2, 1977 

Mr. Harold Weisberg 
Route 12 
Frederick, Maryland 21701 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

Reference is made to the Mederal Bureau of 

Investigation's (FBI) forthcoming release of file materials, 

under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) , concerning the 

assassination of President John F. Kennedy. 

The first segment of these materials will be 

made available beginning 9:30 a.m., December 7, 1977, 

in Room 1060, J. Edgar Hoover Building, 10th Street and 

Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington, D. C. Two sets of the 

materials will be made available during business hours for 

public review. 

We normally require 48 hours advance notice from 

individuals who desire to make an appointment to review 

materials in our reading room. However, with respect to this 

release, no appointments are necessary for the first week. 

You may contact us at telephone number 324-3520 for any later 

appointment. : 

Due to limitations in space available for reviewing 

documents, each news organization is requested to limit the 

number of reviewers to two per session. 

Materials to be released are copies from the 

raw investigative files of the FBI as they were compiled 

chronologically in our central records system during the 

investigation. Details of the substantive investigation were 

incorporated in reports which the FBI furnished in 1964 to 

the President's Commission on the Assassination of President 

Kennedy (Warren Commission). As you may be aware, many of 

these FBI investigative reports became part of the documentary 

record made public with the Warren Commission's testimony 

and exhibits in 1964, and subsequently made available in 

the National Archives. 

RRSP Re SRN AL VRIETTRE. AF! 1, NORE ANT OTRO IGT OLA ATBE GF RAEET GEE aM ue Te ee



Mr. Harold Weisberg 

Our first segment FOIA release will consist of 
40,001 pages of duplicated FBI documents, and will cover 
the first months of the investigation into President Kennedy's 
murder in Dallas, Texas, on November 22, 1963. A later 
second seymenl release will cover the balance ol our sub- 
stantive investigation concerning this historical event. 
Pursuant to Title 28, Code of Federal Regulations, 16.9, 
there is a fee of ten cents per page for duplication. A 
complete copy of the first segment release can be purchased 
for $4,000.10. 

It will require substantial research effort by 
interested scholars to relate these VOTA materials to the 
public record. No index of our FBI materials is available 
to cross-reference these materials to other records of the assassination investigation, such as the material available 
at the National Archives. 

I hope the above is of assistance to you. 

Sincerely yours, 

Allen H. Mecreignt. mhies 
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 
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ExM pre g 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

April 12, 1978 

Mr. Harold Weisberg 

Route 12 

Frederick, Maryland 21701 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

Enclosed are 2,581 pages of inventory worksheets 

utilized in the processing of files pertaining to the 

investigation into the Assassination of President John F. 

Kennedy. - These pages are releasable under the provisions 

of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Title 5, United 

States Code, Section 552. The deletions made in this 

material are based on one or more of the following subsections 

of Section 552: 

(b) (1) information which is currently and 

properly classified pursuant to Execu- 

tive Order 11652 in the interest of 

the national defense or foreign policy; 

(b) (2) materials related solely to the internal 

rules and practices of the FBI; ~ 

(b) (7) investigatory records compiled for law 

enforcement purposes, the disclosure 

of which would: 

(C) constitute an unwarranted invasion 

of the personal privacy of another 

person; 

(D) reveal the identity of an individual 

who has furnished information to 

the FBI under confidential circumstances 

or reveal. information furnished only 

by such a person and not apparently 

known to the public or otherwise 

accessible to the FBI by overt means; 

Marold Weisberg 
en



  

Mr. Harold Weisberg 

(E) disclose investigative techniques 

and procedures, thereby impairing 
their future effectiveness. 

Pursuant to the decision of the Deputy Attorney 
General, Office of Privacy and Information Appeals by 
letter dated March 31, 1978, to your attorney, James H. 

Lesar, no fee is being charged for the duplication of 
these documents. 

You have 30 days from receipt of this letter 
to appeal.to the Deputy Attorney General from any. denial 
contained herein. Appeals should be directed in writing 
to the Deputy Attorney General (Attention: Office of 
Privacy and Information Appeals), Washington, D. C. 20530. 
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom 
of Information Appeal" or “Information Appeal." 

Sincerely yours, 

Allen H. McCreight, Chief 
Freedom of Information- 

Privacy Acts Branch 
Records Management Division 

Enclosures (7) 

Uarold Weisberg
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12% @Winlan 4, Shea ot. 12, Predvrissi.y mse 21701 
virector, ¥OiA/Pa 4p) atils PAG/TE 
Departie sis of Justice 

Washir;;ton, DeCe 20500 9 PULA aive uu 

Deur juin, 

This und te cuclosurc are intended as two uppeals. Both relate to cases in cuurts. 
Jim Lesar, who way already ove.lonces, is fartaur belting frou: havin,; had to represent 
John Ray for two duys befor: ths House us .agscins cons ttee. 

The cuclosed correspondence witn ur. MicGreight rlet: to an Item of the requests 
in Ueae 7 )-1996. I was to. by the tol that your office mace a review on the m-rits © 
of everythins: released to me du that cave. 

Also ouclosed is a cow oi be. webret at's Llettor of April 12. it was with the 
carton of wockshee ti, that wes providers Phas 1 ther sakes no wlescnes te the faet that 
the request is for wor: tha. just the workshevts or that a coup.aiat was filed. You 
informed si thet you woul’) be somitocbiy cusplianes on saat PEYUCT Ce 

The omissions as weil as the exempions claimed on the worksheets leave me no 
alternative to appeal, However, Z mak the u;peal with the understanding thet you 
way uot be ublu to process it prowptly ond with the belief that if there is opportunity 
40 discuss the situation much if ant ell may be worked ont in a mitvally satisfactory 
MAaANNeT e 

Ioan de fovdiny ar. lieSr ight with a sorboa COuye L ike uscok than ty suve a 
letter und to thank thu for the feet thet the legibicity cf these worksheets seems to 
be b.tier than that of any others within my experience and for bindin,, them and labelling 
them so cleerly with th- files ami the Sections they cover. “his will be particularly 
helpful whe: the files are in the archive. . 

Last night f£ was able to make a spot check of the sheets covering the first few 
Sections of 02=109060, bound Sections 1-70. Among the questions raise: immediately 
are theses 

th removal of the names of the analysts, I presume under (b)(2). L belicve that 
this rails to weet the standard."solely." i have much experience that it does note 

A nuuabes of refercals ag a result oj which no record was provided and no explanation 
of withiolling was mie. I believe this decs not weet any stemdact ao? dows not most 
the reyuicmeut of the .ational Jecurity Dircetive reinting te rvurcals wdee ied. 
11652. 11 is my understanding: thul this wcuwtres action within 30 days, in the alterna- 
tive, after 50 dava processing by the revierring agency as though the. r-cord weve a 
record of the reterriny: ag-neye 

Records withheld in their entirety when "reusoravly sezresable" parts uiz;ht be 
providode 

io huve seriow: dvubts ebout the asplicability of (¥)(7)(C),(D), aac (2) to such 
records as worksheets in historical cases. 

I noted one inst:nce in «hich ther: was the word "referral" alone and another in 
which it was stricken through, no exenvtion claimed am! no recom providec. 

And there is the fact that J. hdgar Hoover himself swore that the Ful's JFK 
investiyation was not for law enforcement purposes. This was in his Couwirté.ssion testinouy, 
Volume $. You sre fardiliar with the history of my Cote 2501-70 du a deb a conbeary «Laie 
was wade by the Departyent ani by the BI. 

   

there wiil probubly be other questions when + have tine to §0 over all but because 
this mattcer is now in court 2 believe all interests arc pest ucrved wy not delagxin. thise 
If your staff has any wuestions I an prepared to be as helpful as is possible. 

Sincer ly, 

Harold weisberg 
FO



| C.A- 78-0249 
: Ex erz- 10 

Dear win, 1/12/78 

Phis relates te my appeal relating to the inforsation relating to the processing 

and release of ¢ e Dallas Field Office records, Cod.7U-0249. If 1 have time I may add 

more relatin, to the underlying records, C.te7Ji=0522. 

“ease eaguse uy not haviny your letter, 1 think of 7/7, before ne to quote. I used 

4t in one of several afridevites I had to prepare in a hurry to deliver to Jim yesterday. 

It is -arly in the morning and I do not want to awaken my vife to find where the originals 

of what < used as exhihits are located. . . . 

i appreedate th. atrichtforwardness and informativonsss of your letter. It also 

serves tc tllumizat: sh: newd I believe the Department has if 4t wanta to coaply with 

FOL. and ré and wants tp reduce its ever-increasing costs. 

in this atrigavit (of the two I worked on) i shov how by nut suking a good-faith 

search for the records aatualiy auked Jor the Ful restricted your review to the work 

sheets and to deceive ani mislead the Court provided a false sffidavit by SA Horace P. 
Beckwith attesting that there are no other relevant records anywhere in the Fal. In 

fact I all: ged S& Backwith's affidavit ia perjurious anc sought to have the Court con= 

front whether SA Beckwith, who has access to the Pal'u records, ani I, vho do nos, commit 

perjtry. I did this by makin; the unequivocel statment that there are other relevant 

recorde, Believe me, if the Court does not duek the issue, i have the proof@. There | 

can be do doubt thet any SOLA agent had to lmow other records exist and are relevant. 

hy appeal from th. denial of these other:relevant records fa not just to neke a 

cevuting polat of to otein what I do net need and wmt. There fa scholarly purpose in 

my requeet for all the relevant records. I have no reluct nee in letting the Department 

know some of what 1 balisve is the FBI's reasons for not being truthful. it bh aii already 

released sose of the records en a grossly iscrisduatory vasis to athars. One of the 

resulta was a ayndicated news sbory that aacunts to officinl propagania. To be more 

explicit, abevt w month before the first release there was a partial release. AP had 

the story and a friend of mins received the records. Auong the reasons the £5 dees not 

want this known are tne false representations you hward nade to Juige Geaall on 1/16/7&— 

i have other resgous for wenting what I asked for. “iy purpose here is linited to 

cakins th: Depertm-nt aware, as well @6 eoeking to ovtain the -ithheld information at 
least cost eni trouble to the Department and to ne. 

Some of th: withholding in the worksheets by classification ic to hide what is 

enbarrassing. There is a national sacurlty classification for what in in the public domain. 

The Bl has taken onorthodox ateps to make the underlying record unavailable and again I 

have the proof. 

ve



  

i have as attachzents to tris affidavit several illustrations of classification 

of guolic knowledge. 1 did not isil the Court al. ~ know with migecd to these rocoriss 

+ meroly gave it the #51i's oxpirgeted sopy tag.ther with an mexpurgatad copy and an 

explonetion of the sm anins of what the FBI had sougit to withhel after the content 

was within the public domain ani hai been prior to the procegsin« ot the recordse 

While I would hove that there might be higher Vepartucni officials who sould car: te 

snow the aeanin. of the althhol:iling es if valatas to how the P2L investigated the 

ascessication oi the .reaident my main purpose in: providing tis added information is 

s0 that the vepartment’s classification review cocmittee might for oncs escape being 

@ Pubber stamp for the Fil in its ongoing efforts to bide dis pest, ewever ong may 

interpret thet punt. 

uO you can und. rutand, @ Legat flew to Yailas right after the President was killed 

with clandestine pictures and a tape of an intercepted aonveraation both alleged to be 

ot ee “arvey C.wald. Laucdiately £21 agunts who itnew Usntld nace nogative iduniigioation. 

In essence these are the withheld fastae 1 fave know. o: thi: fer years from sy owm 

sourcese There cam a tim: xhen for reasons that can be perceived there was a leak. The 

leak received extensive and nagled attention, all pointing away from tne FBI and to the CIA. 

tue oth c iliust:atien ig ol au excision iron a chenge oi address cami ee uervey 

Oswald wont Tue acrxere Actually the fil no. the crigdaal aird ani spuoars to have been 

seutfling it arcuni once there was a iarren Comziesione I provide: thy excised and une 

excised copies. . 

fo the Review comuittes the exenp:ion olaiz way appar te 02 juativied secatse 

it knows nothin, of the subject matters In rsalisy the PEL rogaiarly classifies and 

withheld: what a2 cithic the public domaine These are but tyo examples. It 4s true 

with regard to other kinds of withholdi:.gs, as on tebeniques an. xothods and privacye 

i am appoalin, the names o: the procesviis agouts ag well as the nanes of all wis 

ageutse There is no basis fer the alleged fear the ujents will be harassed. The Commission's 

countless pages of published umexcised records included ali names and there was no 

harassment. True also of thousands of pages always available at the archiwea. sith 

regerd to the processing ayents 1 believe one of thu reasons for the ochauge in policy 

that causes the present witbholiding when this hdd not beca the practise with a 316 to 

deter ey pinpointin:: those not sixited for thie kind of work. 1 huve Jone thig. 

if there ever hat been any basis for withheliing ful names io the underlyin, records, 

as contenporaneously the Director, the Chief Justica, the atterney veneral and the White 

House and the Bureau oi the Bucget held there was not, the passing of all these years 

has eliminated that. These names were not withheld in the first pert of the underlying 

documents precessed. Abruptly there came a point at «hich they were withheld. Now in



Code 75-1996 I put isto the record a l>tter fron Tir-cter Kelley eayins that is hiptereal 
Case: tas names Of Sag ar pot te be eithheld. The Buren ean provide this to youe *¢ was 
written to Emorti drown, of Howell, NeJ. In additban, you are aware of the Attomey 
General's statement of 5/5/77. It requires that these nemes not be «i thheld. 

So vith this I ar sakineg for the replacing of all records from hich the usmea of 
Sas vere witbhelé. 

‘Sr RAML.¢ are not unknowm. dost if not all were publizhed in facsimile in the 
Commiesina’s 26 volumes and are available at the Axchives. Tose who have retired ere 
for the most cart listed dn the directory o: the es.uciurion of Lowe: eg nts. In Ci. 
T51996 Jude Green avdered that the names not he withhe}a. In aa, TI--M9I2, in a 
transcript I rvat just yesterday, Jadce Gesell ridiculed thipe whol:. thinge The real 
raérons, here there may be any reasen o'her than harassment and inflating YOLA ic 
statictics, is more lixsly to relate to what the FUL dad an’ did act de. I tnow of! 
see Causes Of significant factual error, if emer is the Tarmect worde 

4m the enclosure I forgo% to mail I heve an illustration of the ne:dless withhold 
ing of » :nown nme. I know beacause earlier the PHI hac no. withhold it. This is the 
kind of recerd from which in tha mat, and dn mony trousends of nicerd: » th Meese weve 
got withheld. 

Ef nanan o: this wera true, corpers it with the F2I's practise with me = what it 
relessed onthe after my attampts to sxercipes my rights under PA. (When may I expact 
the rest of trose still withheld records? ) 

In Core 199 1 had en extensive ediwsation in the futility of seeking to be 
Scoperative with the Fal by inferring it of withholcinzs and trying te work conpllance 
out on an aricable basie. The FBI will not have thine It is determined to follow its 
ow coursu, which includcs all tho withholding possible, not withbolding that is efther 
justified or required. So 4n thie end other caaes IT am not geing to srovije mmy tetails 
to it in acvanee or an an irforzal basis, However, ith this introduction, shich is in< 
tendai to let you kmow that I have proof, I am ap:valing the extreordine-ily extensive 
withholdings from the Dallas Meld Office files. Iman this to incluje beth any anc all 
JFK ascassination and related information sic! Pa interaation relate? to se. Entire files 
are bein,; ithhels. 

T have gone over all tho Dallas records that were provided. Ae I did tuig I indice 
tad which ones I wanted copies of for a sep rate file so I could preserve -hat I received 
es I received it for the garchive at Wisconsin. when 1 can go over these copies 7°17 
Frouwbly «rite you further. However, my roviewt was for the purposes of my infornation 
rejuest, not for litiagtion, 94 if I have further sexples, they will be only samples. 
Ky purpose is not litigation. 4t is obtaining and using information, 

Sincerely, Harold Weisberg
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FM DALLAS (89-43) (P)tts—<CSsStsStsSss 

TO DIRECTOR (62-117290) PRIORITY 

BT | 

EFTO 

ATTN: GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE, DIVISION, CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION, 

CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT. 2 , 
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RESULTS OF FN. _INVENTORY, DALLAS DIVISION, AS. FOLLOWS: 

1. ASSASSINATI OF PRESIDENT JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY, 

DALLAS, TEXAS, NOVEMBER 22, 1963, MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION 

CONCERNING. OO: DALLAS, BUREAU FILE 62-109060. DALLAS: :'.LE 

89-43. 

THE DALLAS OFFICE IS OFFICE OF ORIGIN IN CAPTIONED CASE. 

OF NEWSPAPER CLIPPINGS. THE 122 VOLUMES CONTAIN 9930 SERIALS, 

WITH MANY INDIVIDUAL SERIALS CONTAINING NUMEROUS PAGES. THE 
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  (Type in plaintext or code) 

(Precedence) 

DL 89-43 PAGE Two 

ABOVE VOLUMES ARE APPROXIMATELY _13 LINEAR FEET IN SIZE. 

EXHIBITS CONTAINING NUMEROUS PHOTOGRAPHS AND ,OTHER DOCUMENTS . | 
THE EXHIBITS ARE APPROXIMATELY TWO LINEAR FEET IN SIZE. 

2. LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA; INTERNAL SEGURITY - RUSSIA - 

10461. 

| 
i 

: | CUBA. OO:' DALLAS. BUREAU FILE 105-82555, DALLAS FILE 100-. | 

| 

| 
| 

THE DALLAS OFFICE IS OFFICE OF ORIGIN a CAPTIONED CASE.   THIS FILE CONSISTS OF 105 VOLUMES , INCLUDING SIX VOLUMES 

OF TRANSLATIONS, THREE PORUMES OF INVENTORY WORKSHEETS, AND oe: 

VOLUME OF OSWALD WRITINGS. ‘THE 105 VOLUMES CONTAIN 9360 

SERIALS, WITH MANY INDIVIDUAL SERIALS CONTAINING NUMEROUS 

SIZE. THIS FILE ALSO CONTAINS 498 EXHIBITS, | MANY INDIVIDUAL | \ 
EXHIBITS CONTAINING NUMEROUS PHOTOGRAPHS AND. OTHER DOCUMENTS. | 

  

THESE EXHIBITS ARE APPROXIMATELY 24 LINEAR FEET IN SIZE. | 

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE EXHIBITS, ADDITIONAL BULKY EXHIBITS 

CONTAINING NUMEROUS PHOTOGRAPHS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS AS WELL A$ 

COPIES OF WARREN COMMISSION EXHIBITS AkKE LOCATED IN A SECURE 

“* METAL CABINET WITH THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE EXHIBITS BEING 
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  APPROXIMATELY 15 CUBIC FEET. _ eS | uh 
| 

3. MARINA NIKOLAEVNA PORTER, AKA, MARINA. OSWALD, 

IS-R, 00: DALLAS, BUREAU FILE 105-126032, DALLAS FILE 

105-1435. oats * 
THE DALLAS OFFICE IS OFFICE OF ORIGIN in THIS CASE. ‘THIS 

  

| 
| i FILE CONSISTS OF ONE VOLUME CONTAINING 182 SERIALS. THIS’. . | 

| \ FILE CONTAINS FOUR EXHIBITS IN THE SUB A SECTION. 

4. JACK L. RUBY, AKA; LEE HARVEY OSWALD (DECEASED) = 
VICTIM. CR. BUREAU FILE 44-24016, DALLAS Bite 44-1639. 

THE DALLAS OFFICE CONDUCTED THE PRIMARY, SUBSTANTIVE | 
INVESTIGATION IN CAPTIONED CASE. THIS FILE CONSISTS OF 94 | 
VOLUMES, INCLUDING SEVEN VOLUMES OF NEWSPAPER CLIPPINGS. 
THESE 94 VOLUMES CONTAIN 6455 SERIALS, WITH MANY INDIVIDUAL | 
SERIALS CONTAINING NUMEROUS PAGES. THE ABOVE VOLUMES ARE | 
APPROXIMATELY '1] LINEAR FEET IN SIZE. THIS FILE ALSO CONTAINS 
186 EXHIBITS, WITH MANY INDIVIDUAL EXHIBITS CONTAINING NUMEROUS 
PHOTOGRAPHS AND OTIIER DOCUMENTS. THE EXHIBITS ARE APPROXIMATELY 
FIVE LINEAR FEET IN SIZE. 

.5. THE PRESIDENTS COMMISSION ON THE ASSASSINATION OF -     
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PRESIDENT KENNEDY. BUREAU FILE 62-109090. DALLAS FILE 

62-3588. 

THE DALLAS OFFICE SUBMITTED ROUTINE COMMUNICATIONS. 
A REVIEW OF THE 26 VOLUMES CONTAINING THE RESULTS OF HEARINGS 
BEFORE THE PRESIDENTS COMMISSION IS SET FORTH IN THIS FILE. 
THIS REVIEW WAS CONDUCTED BY SAS OF THE DALLAS OFFICE. 

THIS FILE CONSISTS OF TWO VOLUMES CONTAINING 189 SERIALS. 
‘THE ONLY EXHIBITS IN CONNECTION WITH THIS FILE ARE BOOKS 
DEALING WITH THE PRESIDENTS COMMISSION AND TWO AFFIDAVITS 
FROM SAS OF THE FRI. 
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FOR THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, THE DALLAS 

OFFICE HAS ESTABLISHED A SPECIAL JOHN F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION 

FILES INDICES CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 40 LINEAR FEET OF 

3" By 5" INDEX CARDS. THESE INDEX CARDS ARE MAINTAINED SEPARATE 

2 FROM THE GENERAL INDICES. ALSC ESTABLISHED WAS A SPECIAL 

COMMUNICATIONS INDEX IN THE EARLY MONTHS OF THE JFK -ASSASSINATION 

INVESTIGATION CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 24 LINEAR FEET OF 

5" BY 8" INDEX CARDS WHICH ARE ALSO MAINTAINED SEPARATE FROM 

THE GENERAL INDICES. 

NO KNOWN MATERIAL RELATIVE} TO THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

JR. ASSASSINATION (MURKIN) AND THE ABOVE LISTED FILES 

RELATED TO THE JOHN F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION HAVE BEEN 

DESTROYED UNDER THE DESTRUCTION OF FILES AND RECORDS PROGRAM.       BT 
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; - UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
f FOR THE DISTRICT F COLUMBIA 

HAROLD WEISBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

ve 
> Civil Action No. 78-0249 

CLARENCE M. KELLEY, et al., ; 

Defandants. 

Pee ccesecocccce i eo ee escaccscce 

ADDENDUM TO AFFIDAVIT OF 2/ /79. 
1) TI have referred to the Jordan decision with regard to claim to 

Exemption (b)(2) in reference to the nature and content of the information 
withheld. I have stated that informers and Sources and information obtained 
from them do not fall within this exemption, whether or not in all cases they 
and such information may fall within other exemptions. 

2) TI have reread the appeals court Jordan decision, not as a lawyer 
but as a subject expert. I find: that in its No. 77-1240 the court devoted 
great attention to misuse of (b)(2) ~ 20 pages (19-38). The appeals court 
States exactly as I have stated to this Court - that Exemption (b)(2) is not. 
intended for the uses made to cover withholding in this instant cause. 

3) I also have just read for the first time theonost recent records 
I have received foom the FBI, from St. Louis Field Office files and processed 
at FBIHQ last month. The particular file is incompletely described on the 
worksheet as "170-Sub A-1A." Serial 1A40, which I will attach if it is 
physically possible, reflects on the first page an obliteration after "170" 
for which claim is made for applicability of both (b)(2) ana (b)(7)(D). The 
attached record is described as "statement of cooperation," not as an 
employment record. In the FBI's own words informants are required to agree 
to their understanding "that I am not a federal employee and will not 
represent myself as such." 

4) From the FBI's own interpretation, to the best of my knewledge to 
this very moment withheld from this ang all other courts, its informers are not employees, not so in any Sense and not subject to Exemption (b)(2). 

SY 
 



  

(sic) 

5) In this same file there is what contradicts the broader and more 

usual FBI claim to the need to withhold all information received from other 

police components. Its usual "national security" claim covers all foreign and 

domestic police. In this instant cause the Benson affidavit refers to foreign 

police only. Serial 1439 gives the lie to this claim, not for the first time 

within my experience with the FBI. 

5) The covering FD 340 form describes the attachments as "one copy each 

of Columbia Police Dept. Report #4333 & 4334." Xerox copies of the original, 

handwritten Police Department records then follow. . 

6) I have written this addendum on a stenographer's notebook I carried 

with me, at Monmouth College, Monmouth, Ill., the morning of February 21, 1979 

while awaiting those who are to take me to where I am to conduct a seminar and 

in the hope that a pre-law student I met last night will be able to take me to 

a notary and to xeroxing facilities. If xeroxing facilities are not available 

after I return home I will prepare and provide copies of the FBI records 

referred to in these three handwritten pages of six numbered paragraphs. I make 

these statements subject to the penalties of perjury, under oath. I also state 

that contrary to prior and current FBI representations the FBI discloses its 

symbol number for this particular informant in Serial 1436 and that Serial 1A42 

is his handwritten request that he not be identified by name to the House Select 

Committee on Assassinations and that he not be compelled to become its informant, 

both requests ignored and violated by the FBI. This gives the lie to the FBI's 

representations in this instant cause and ethers regarding Informant and Symbol 

numbers and name identifications. 

(signed) Harold Weisberg 

HAROLD WEISBERG 
  

Subscribed and sworn before me this 2lst day of February 1979. 

My commission expires 10-8-1982. 

Betty Lou Babcock (signature) 
Monmouth, I1.' 

NOTARIAL 

SEAL  
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

HAROLD WEISBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

v. : Civil Action No. 78-0249 

CLARENCE M. KELLEY, et al.; : 

Defendants. 

ee ee ee ros 

AFFIDAVIT 

My name is Harold Weisberg. I reside at Route 12, Frederick, Maryland. I 

am the plaintiff in this case. I seek withheld information relating to the 

assassination of President Kennedy and to the official investigation of that 

crime. 

1. I have previously informed the eoure of my professional experiences which 

include those of intelligence analyst, investigator and investigative reporter. 

2. I have spent more time merely reading previously withheld FBI records. 

than is required for earning a doctor of philosophy degree. The time I have 

‘devoted to studying, researching and investigating and responding to FBI affidavits 

and other allegations also is enough for the earning of an advanced degree. 

3. Because FBI practice and motive for withholding bear on the credibility 

of the Benson affidavit and because the FBI's actual record in such matters is not 

generally known and understood - because in fact the FBI has much to hide that 

with compliance in this instant matter it may not be able to continue to hide - I 

provide explanations from my extensive prior experience and the knowledge I have 

obtained during the long work in which I have been engaged. In another cause the 

FBI itself has described my knowledge as unique. 

4. What is normal FBI practice in cases that confront it with what it does 

not want to face or with its record in such cases that it does not want to be 

exposed and understood is not consistent with the public image the FBI has created 

with great care, often by clandestine means. True to Orwell, its propaganda 

efforts were under’ "General Crimes." It developed one of the more sophisticated 

and successful official leaking operations in Washington under the cover of never 

reaching conclusions in its reports and of not making "comment." To be able to 

LAIR. rece aae ea Oo De    
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pretend it did not engage in the propaganda in which, covertly, it did engage, 

it generated false paper it could produce for any occasion. My files are rich 

with such adventures in case control and opinion control. 

5. While as a generality the FBI prefers to avoid direct and outright 

lying, it has a long record of falsification by various means. This Setende to 

false swearing under oath. Deceptions, misrepresentations, exaggerations, 

obfuscations and efforts to intimi:date the courts (as with false "national 

security" claims) are commonplace within my experience. All these wrongs exist 

in the January 22, 1979, affidavit of FBISA Bradley B. Benson in this instant cause. 

6. In the FBI's major case investigations I have examined extensively and 

with care over a period of a decade and a half, one standard means of "proving" its 

virtually ordained preconceptions is to avoid the crux of the evidence while 

expending great effort and compiling enormous files on the irrelevant. It then 

boasts of the success of its investigations with statistics of hours and money 

invested, files compiled and the like. As an example, incredible as it may appear, 

in its investigation of the assassination of President Kennedy, initially the FBI 

did not want the autopsy protocol and the photographs and X-rays of the autopsy 

examination. The FBI eaninet control pictures and X-rays, but it can control the 

words on its own paper. It generates, and in this case generated, the paper it 

desires to suit its preconception. In this it totally omitted incontrovertible 

autopsy and other evidence not congenial to its preconceptions. Having avoided 

all of the autopsy evidence, the FBI was able to file a large five-volume report 

ordered by the President without any mention of the known wound in the front of 

the President's neck. Although it is not widely remembered, a third person, James 

T. Tague, was wounded during the assassination and a bullet is known to have missed 

the motorcade. There is no mention of Tague or of any shot that missed in all five 

volumes of the allegedly definitive FBI Presidentially-ordered report. If there 

had been the FBI could not have attributed the assassination.to a lone assassin, 

to whom it did attribute three shots without any accounting of the above shooting. 

When I raised this and several other questions relating to the most basic evidence 

with the FBI in 1966, it did not respond. Records disclosed with those the. 

processing and release of which are at issue in this instant cause disclose an 

FBI inability to address those questions. (FBIHQ #62-109060-4132, routed to most 

of the top FBI officials of the period.) In the assassinations of President 

2



Kennedy and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., the FBI avoided pictures of the scene 

of the crime, for ‘example, and in my C.A. 75-1996 actually swore it had no 

pictures of the scene of the assassination of Dr. King. This was deliberate false 

swearing because the file allegedly searched discloses two separate sets of 

contemporaneous crime scene photographs given to the FBI plus a set taken by the 

FBI for the use of its Exhibits Section in making a mock-up for trial. Predict- 

ably, essential details are missing from the elaborate mock-up, the details 

captured in photographs. While many contemporaneous photographs of the scene and 

the actual shooting of President Kennedy were also forced on the FBI and there 

were some it could not avoid, in fact, the FBI refused even to look at some, avoided 

and misrepresented others, and to the degree possible kept knowledge of these 

photographs secret in field office files and out of FBIHQ files. Two recent 

illustrations are of motion pictures of which I learned as a result of records I 

obtained in litigation filed at about the time of this instant suit, C.A. 78-0322. 

In one case, which has achieved extensive attention recently as a result of work 

by others following my making that record available, it has become apparent that, 

whether or not Oswald was the assassin or an assassin of the President, there was 

more than a single moving object at the window from which the FBI alleges the 

crime was committed. Yet that FBI report, of November 25, 1963, states that this 

motion picture, taken by Charles Bronson, does not even show the building. Another 

motion pictures was given, exposed but undeveloped, to the FBI. The cost of 

developing movie film was then about a dollar a reel. The FBI returned that reel 

undeveloped. In still another case, the unique motion pictures of the late Elsie 

(Mrs. John) Dorman, the FBI interviewed her and knew she took movies looking down 

on the assassination. It never obtained her movies. In 1967 I published an entire 

book on the FBI's avoidance of such relevant photographs. 

7. Credibility, especially of an affidavit, which cannot be cross-examined 

and is generally all that is presented in FOIA cases, is very much an issue because 

courts tend to accept FBI affidavits as made only in good faith. In the preceding 

paragraph I have indicated some of the possible motives for withholdings that 

continue in this instant cause and for the unfaithful representations I find in 

the Benson affidavit and set forth in what follows. 

-8. The Benson affidavit is vintage FBI in what it does not say, in its 

 



  

boilerplate and in what it does say that is not complete and sometimes is not 

truthful. It represents a deliberate effort to mislead and intimidate this Court. 

9. Among the more serious of the many omissions of the Benson affidavit, 

which addresses allegedly proper and necessary "national security" withholdings, 

is any statement that what is withheld under claim of national security is not 

within the public domain. As I show below, much of what is withheld under claim 

to "national security" long has been within the public domain. 

10. From my extensive experience I know that the FBI assigns personnel 

who are without subject-matter knowledge to the processing of records which hold 

the potential for embarrassment in these historical cases while not assigning 

those who do have subject-matter knowledge. The FBI has and keeps secret extensive 

indices it also does not consult in the processing of records in these historical 

cases. In this instant cause a single one of the special Dallas indices is of 40 

linear feet of cards. Knowledge of the existence of these indices was withheld 

from the Department, even the appeals authority. (The indices are within my 

request in other cases. In both Kennedy and King cases the FBI remains silent 

and there has been no action on my appeals.) The automatic result, built-in 7" 

the FBI, is the withholding of what is within the public domain if only because 

those processing the records have no subject-matter knowledge and cannot consult 

these indices. In actual practice, even after I give the FBI xerox copies estab- 

lishing that it withholds what is public, it continues to stonewall. It has not 

eschewed false and misleading affidavits with regard to its withholding of what is 

within the public domain. 

11. I address Paragraph 10 of the Benson affidavit in particular because, 

unlike the boilerplate of generalized, irrelevant and conclusory representations 

that characterize the affidavit, it provides speci fics I can address. It lists 13 

Sections of the disclosed FBIHQ JFK assassination records a few of the work- 

sheets of which "were found to contain classified data." By .his wording Benson 

gives the impression to the Court that these are all the claims to classification 

made in all these hundreds of worksheets. This is not the case. 

12. The factual inaccuracy and the imposition on the trust of the Court 

represented by this FBI adventure in misrepresenting and misleading is flagrant 

and easily detected... Particularly when the FBI is well aware of the examination 
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to which I subject its FOIA affidavits, this suggests that the FBI and Department 

counsel believe this Court is in their pocket and will rubber-stamp any allegation 

they make to this Court. 

13. The Benson affidavit makes no reference to the underlying records. If 

the underlying records are not properly classified, then the worksheets are not 

Properly classified. In fact, on this score also, by comparison with the underlying 

records, the Benson affidavit is not accurate and not truthful. There is either 

deliberate false swearing or what in a sense may be even worse, another manifesta- 

tion of the contemptuous belief that this Court wil] sanction any FBI offense. 

Benson did not bother consult the records in question or he swore falsely if he 

did consult them. I provide proof below. 

14. There is reason to credit the second alternative. However, this does 

not mean that falsifications are not also deliberate. When an expert witness 

provides an affidavit, it is a reasonable presumption that he has made a personal 

examination of the relevant records. 

15. What Benson actually states is "(5) I have made a personal examination 

of these inventory worksheets utilized in the processing of files ... I have 

personal knowledge of the information set forth therein for which exemption (b)(1) 

- is claimed." Reference is to the information in the files, not the worksheets. 

There is no way in which this can be ambiguity. Unless the "personal knowledge 

of the information set forth" comes from the underlying records, Benson does no 

more than rubber-stamp the worksheets. 

16. The intent to deceive and misrepresent becomes clear in "(6) I have 

examined all the documents specified below and found that their classification is" 

proper. 

17. Benson does not swear merely that "I have examined all the worksheets 

specified below." He refers to “worksheets" throughout but at this point he 

switches to the word "documents," clearly intending that it be taken as reference 

to the underlying records. However, there is but a single listing in the entire 

affidavit, that in Paragraph 10. In Paragraph 10 Benson is careful to refer to 

“worksheets ," not "documents." His words are: "(10) The below-listed inventory 

worksheets were found to contain classified data. These worksheets are identified 

according to the file’subject ..." 

18. Unless there is the intent to deceive and misrepresent, there is no 

purpose in this redundancy in Paragraphs 5 and 6 and no purpose in the reference 
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to "documents" when there are no "documents specified below," only individual 

pages of worksheets. Of these Benson states what is not true, that he describes 

and justifies “each item classified in the worksheets." While he means only the 

relatively few in his list, which are a minuscule proportion of the (b)(1) 

classifications noted in the worksheets, of those he does list he provides no 

meaningful description. He has only conclusory and very generalized statements, 

made on the false pretense that stating anything further would endanger the 

"national security." Illustrations of the falsity of this claim follow below. 

I note this here because it bears on intent to mislead and deceive. 

19. Also in Paragraph 10 Benson is not truthful in stating that "These 

worksiheets are identified according to the file subject." He does not identify 

any one of the individual worksheets “according to the file subject." I believe 

this requires the explanation that follows. 

20. Following his one tabuJation Benson cites individual sheets of the 

worksheets by page numbers. There are no such page numbers on the copies provided 

to me. His worksheets and those provided in this instant cause are not identical. 

21. All Benson's opinions offered in explanation of his tabulation are 

general, conclusory and misleading. They are also untrue and deceptive, as in 

his boilerplated allegation that disclosure of a tiny entry on a worksheet would 

“reveal cooperation with a foreign police agency." "Reveal" means to disclose 

what is not known. No such question is involved in this case. It is well known 

that police agencies of friendly powers cooperate with each other. It is well 

known that they in fact have an international organization to facilitate this 

boasted of cooperation. There is no prior time within my extensive experience in 

which the FBI has claimed that it was necessary to withhold the identification of 

the police agency whose information it withheld. To now it has included them. 

22. In fact, when it suited FBI political purposes, information from foreign 

police often was not withheld and was used and disclosed exte7Bively. 

23. As a subject expert, this enabled me to prove that the FBI was with- 

holding under FOIA what it had already disclosed. (It has made this claim for 

front-page news.) I have done this repeatedly in writing to the FBI and the 

Department's appeals authority and under oath in other cases without so rue as 

a pro forma denial or any effort at refutation. In an effort to prevent my doing 
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that in this case, which is more than possible, Benson and the FBI have evolved 

this new generalized and conclusory formulation. Moreover, before courts prior 

to this Court, the FBI has identified many cooperating foreign police organiza- 

tions. Ina single current case, C.A. 75-1996, those include the Mexican police 

and similar Mexican agencies and those of Great Britain, Canada and Portugal that 

I recall. There are probably others. The FBI agreed to the Warren Commission's 

publication of information proving the cooperation that now, 15 years later, the 

FBI alleges an urgent need to withhold to avoid such catastrophes as the breaking 

of diplomatic relations, an actual Benson allegation. The Commission's Report 

expresses appreciation for such foreign cooperation. The FBI's records in the 

National Archives identify still other foreign police agencies and the information 

they provided is readily available to those who request it of the Archives. This 

includes espionage information and informaation about foreign intelligence defectors. 

This disclosure was approved by the FBI in 1965 and thereafter. Clearly within 

my extensive personal experience the special treatment and the special and spurious 

claim is reserved by the FBI for this Court. . 

24. I believe that selecting this Court for such an unjustified and 

entirely unnecessary extension of prior FBI claims to exemption and the FBI's 

misrepresentations are other indications of the FBI belief that this Court will 

take anything from it. 

25. The alleged descriptions and amplifications of the items in the 

tabulation are utterly meaningless except to those who are looking for an excuse 

for unnecessary and harassing withholdings and require a figleaf. Moreover, 

Benson's descriptions and amplifications exist in a vacuum. The Court can cut 

the items in the list into individual pieces, throw them in the air, and then 

relate them at random with the Serials cited and it would make as much sense and 

have as much meaning. The Court would know neither more nor less, there is 

that little tangible meaning in Benson's affidavit. 

26. Even Benson's ambiguities in his alleged explanations add little to 

his other deceptions, his "explanations" are so generalized and conclusory. That 

he is needlessly ambiguous is established in his very first item, on page 6 under 

the first of the Sections of his first breakdown. This is Section 170. Here he 

cites the withholding of "NR [Not Recorded] after 6845." On the next page his 
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boilerplate identifies the matter as the "non-recorded serial after serial 6845 

and 6846." There is no non-recorded serial after serial 6846. Confusion is 

added by the worksheet entry "Referral to DCRU" (an internal Justice Department 

referral). Over this is lettered "No!" (After more than a year neither DCRU nor 

any other Department component has provided me with copies of numerous referrals 

to them that I can recall.) 

27. It is improbable if not impossible that what is withheld under the 

worksheet entry for the Not Recorded Serial following Serial 6845 could "reveal" 

anything about any foreign police agency. The underlying record is an internal 

routing slip. Only five or six letters are withheld from the worksheet entry, 

which reads, "- - - - - Routing Slip." (More relating to this follows below.) 

28. As stated in Paragraph 19 above, Benson does not identify “according 

to the file subject," the opening claim of his Paragraph 10. Neither here nor 

at any other point in his affidavit does Benson provide the clear and published 

FBI file and subject identifications. I regard this as another possible mani- 

festation of contempt for this Court and of the belief this Court will accept and 

approve anything — agencies like the FBI. There are no files described as Benson 

describes them in Paragraph 10, "JFK," "Oswald" and "Ruby." This unnecessary and 

confusing shorthand comes directly from pieces of paper added to the front of 

each volume for internal FOIA purposes. 

29. I illustrate this with Exhibit 1, a slip clipped to the front of the 

first of the section of files in question. (Benson attaches no exhibits at all. 

I do, for the information of the Court.) 

30. From Benson's affidavit the Court has no independent means of knowing 

which of the many "JFK," "Oswald" and "Ruby" files he cites. For example, I have 

been provided with two different "JFK" files from FBIHQ records under Order of 

the Court in C.A. 77-2155. There is no mention anywhere in the Benson affidavit 

of this second file on the JFK assassination. (There are still other “JFK" files.) 

31. This strongly suggests that Benson went no deeper into those records 

and merely rubber-stamped what others had done, a belief reinforced by my further 

examination of his affidavit. 

32. In fact, the FBI has unique identifications of the files in question. 

"JFK" is FBIHQ File No. 62-109060; "Oswald" is FBIHQ File No. 105-82555; “Ruby” 

  

 



is FBIHQ File No. 44-24016. 

33. In the FBI filing system of that period, 62 represented administrative 

inquiry - miscellaneous 3 105 represented internal security with nationalistic 

tendencies; and 44 represented civil rights. 

34. There is and was no secrecy about these FBI numerical file identifica- 

tions. In addition to required publishings in the Federal Register, in August 

1978 the FBI's Records Management Division published its Central Records Systems. 

Pages 4 and 5, printed in type too small for clear copying, clearly identify each 

of the FBI's 205 numerical classifications with their titles. 44 remains Civil 

Rights, so Ruby, the Oswald assassin, remains classified as Civil Rights. 62 

includes administrative inquiry under the title "Miscellaneous - including Adminis- 

trative Inquiry ..." (It should be noted that this is not a law enforcement file 

and that FOIA requires a law enforcement purpose.) 105 is now described as 

"Foreign Counterintelligence - Russia (formerly Internal Security) (Nationalistic 

Tendency - Foreign Intelligence) (Individuals and Organizations - by country. )" 

35. An added reason for Benson's omission of the actual file identifications 

may be to obscure the fact that the FBI's investigation was not for a law enforce- 

ment purpose, as required by FOIA. As Director Hoover testified to the Warren 

Commission on May 14, 1964, "... there is no federal jurisdiction for such an 

investigation ... However, the President has a right to request the Bureau to make - 

special investigations, and in this instance he asked that the investigation be 

made." (Page 98 of Commission Volume V.) Thus the file identification of 62, 

"Administrative Inquiry," rather than one denoting any law anfonewsent purpose, 

even of cooperation with the local police, who did have sole jurisdiction in both 

Presidential and Oswald murders. 

36. The FBI has two proper ways of referring to and identifying the under- 

lying records and the worksheets. Benson uses neither. Normal FBI practice is to 

use both. The previously cited FBI publication, Central Records System, is specific 

on FBI practice. The reasons for the system used include need for retrieval and 

the elimination of confusion. The FBI states that the basis for its "case filing 

system" is that where there is more than a single case subject of FBI interest 

"([)n each situation separate files are created." (page 9) 

37. Lack of the absolute identifications can lead to confusion because, in 

  

 



addition to multiple files relating, for example, to the assassination of President 

Kennedy, each of the 59 field officces makes separate classifications and assigns 

its own file numbers. Benson's "JFK" is classified as a 62 case at FBIHQ but as 

an 89 case in Dallas. Benson's "Oswald" is a 105 in FBIHQ but a 100 in Dallas. 

The titles or captions, however, are consistent. Sometimes different words were 

used, sometimes FBI abbreviations instead of words, but they say essentially the 

same thing and permit identification. "IS - R - C" after "Oswald" denotes 

"Internal Security," "Russia" and "Cuba," which is the way that file on Oswald 

was titled at FBIHQ. 

38. To illustrate this and to underscore Benson's radical departure from 

consistent FBI practice - no prior departures from it are within my experience - I 

use copies of the records from these particular files that I had to consult on a 

single day. Some, those with the "PLH" initials of my source, Paul L. Hoch, at 

the bottom, reached me by mail from California the same day I had to retrieve 

other copies from my own files to provide information desired of me by a person 

in Dallas, Texas. I came across the others as I was checking the list in Benson's 

Paragraph 10. Benson's departure from FBI practice and the resultant danger of 

confusion, as stated in Paragraph 37 above, will be apparent in this random 

illustration from records that. entirely by accident, I had to consult on this 

single day. 

40. Exhibit 2 is an FBIHQ underlying record in this instant case. It 

bears the correct title. (Including the date of the crime is a variable, not 

always included.) The precise file number identification has been added. It is 

not "JFK" but 62-109060. The cross reference noted is 105-82555, not "Oswald." 

The document relates to the assassination and inquiry by the Warren Commission. 

However, no visible cross reference to any Commission file has been added. 

4]. Exhibit 3 is an FBI letter to t;e Commission's general counsel. The 

file number assigned is that on the assassination, 62-10906Q, and the cross filing 

is to the same 105-82555 file. Again, no cross reference to the Commission was 

added. While this kind of record, a letter, does not bear the usually typed-on 

title or caption, that is added in the reference to an earlier record. The means 

by which this is done is by citing the. full title, not "JFK." 
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42. A year later on an internal FBIHQ document dealing with records 

relating to the assassination, although a new and more limiting subject is used 

to be precise and descriptive, the preexisting number for this file is used, 

62-109090. (page 1 only, Exhibit 4) It should be noted that the eight-digit 

numbers are almost identical. They differ by a single digit only. This added 

possibility of misidentification is not deliberate on the FBI's part but it does 

underscore the need for using the FBI's precise and inflexible references to avoid 

confusion and error, as Benson does not. (Parenthetically, in paragraph 2 of 

Exhibit 4 FBI policy prior to the enactment of FOIA is stated as an “overriding 

policy favoring the fullest possible disclosure." The claims made in this instant 

cause and in the Benson affidavit are not consistent with the FBI's proud policy 

statement of more than 13 years ago.) 

43. Attached as Exhibits 5 and 6 are two documents from the FBIHQ assassina- 

tion file 62-109060 both of which are titled as from FBIHQ's 105-82555 file. 

Although’ the 105 number and serial cannot be ascertained from either copy, both 

are identifiable as from the 105-82555 file because that file title is included 

in the original typing of each memo. Although these documents are of consecutive 

dates, February 3 and 4, 1964, and were written by the same official, in Exhibit 5 

the letter abbreviations for "Internal Security - Russia - Cuba" are used. In 

Exhibit 6 the words are spelled out. These exhibits illustrate other means of 

confusion that become possible when proper identification is omitted, as Benson 

omits all of them. These exhibits also illustrate that with the correct title 

the correct original file can be ascertained. 

44. At the time two memos were written and ever since the man identified 

merely as SA Henry M. Wade was District Attorney of Dallas, Texas. 

The information disclosed fully in both exhibits is the kind of information for 

which the FBI makes claim to exemption in an arbitrary and capricious manner, 

including in this instant cause and in the Benson affidavit. .Even Wade's "cover" 

as a report_ér for a United States press service that was prominent in those days 

is disclosed along with Wade’s code name and numerical identification. (In other 

records additional details are disclosed relating to Wade's informers. These 

included high-ranking Ecuadorian government officials. Such disclosures are for 

FBI political purposes. They also are information of the type the FBI and the 

Benson affidavit claim is never disclosed. ) 
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45. Similar filing consistencies and inconsistencies are found in the 

Dallas Field Office. files. Here my attached illustrations all deal with assassi- 

nation photographs because these records hold the information for which I was 

asked, as stated above. These documents and the markingsadded also reflect that 

the serial number need not be assigned in the sequence of creation of *the records, 

another factor that can cause confusion. 

46. Exhibit 7 predates Exhibit 8 although both are of the same day, 

November 25, 1963. However, Exhibit 7 has the higher serial number. Both are 

captioned “ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY" and are from the 89-43 file. 

47. This same assassination file was being used for photographs as late as 

the November 26, 1976, time of Exhibit 9. Exhibit 9 is more than 9,000 records 

later in the same assassination file, 89-43. None of these documents relating 

to pictures of the assassination bears a reference to the "Oswald - Internal 

Security" file, Dallas No. 100-10461. 

48. However, Exhibit 10, a different 1963 report also relating to assassi- 

nation motion pictures but written by a different FBI SA, is filed in the 100-10461 

file without cross reference to the 89-43 assassination file. 

49. Exhibits 7-10 were not sent to FBIHQ by Dallas, despite their content 

relating to photographs. Outside the FBI such photographs are generally considered 

to be good evidence. Exhibits 7, 8 and 10 also should have been given to the 

Warren Commission by the FBI, which acted as its investigative service. But the 

FBI was interested in only a “smoking gun" photograph. In Exhibit 8 the FBI 

represents Charles Bronson's photographs as worthless even though his still 

photographs, not so identified by the FBI, "did depict the President's car at the 

Precise time shots were fired." The reason for disinterest so great that pictures 

of this content were not sent to Washington is that they allegedly were "not 

sufficiently clear for identification purposes." In the investigation of such a 

crime, there were important evidentiary needs other than identification, whether 

or not of Oswald, to be met. (The report does not reflect making any enlargement 

of the pictures for any Purposes or any photographic intelligence performed.) Of 

the 8mm movie film this report states, "These films failed to show the building from 

which the shots were fired." While this description of the crime for which there 

was no eyewitness represents and serves the FBI's immediate preconception, reached 

12



  

prior to investigation, this is not its sole flaw. A much more serious flaw 

is the fact that this statement could not be more grossly false. 

50. These descriptions of the Bronson and other films represent one of 

the areas of potentially serious embarrassment for the FBI in this and other FOIA 

cases. This is because a private citizen/subject expert can detect what the 

nonsubject experts assigned by the FBI to the FOIA processing do not detect. 

Within my experience this accounts for withholdings and long delays as well as 

total noncompliance. 

51. From prior similar experiences of my long FOIA past, I believe that 

if those who processed these records were able to perceive what I did these 

reports would have been withheld on some pretextual claim to exemption. Actually, 

these reports reflect an inadequate FBI investigation of the most serious and 

subversive of crimes in our country as well as FBI preconceptions that dominated 

the investigation and built in the official solution prior to investigation. 

This is reflected in other underlying FBIHQ records and was publicly reported 

when they were disclosed and read by the press. I believe Benson's pretextual 

claims are for such improper purposes. 

52. I obtained the last four exhibits in C.A. 78-0322. I made copies 

available to others. Copies also were deposited in the FBI reading room. A 

reporter friend, Ear] Golz of the Dallas_Morning News, located Bronson and saw 

his stil] and motion pictures. Golz perceived immediately that the motion picture 

shows the very building the FBI stated it does not show. Even more significant, 

92 frames of the movie include the very window from which the FBI alleges all 

the shots were fired by Oswald alone - and this only moments prior to the shooting. 

Subsequent analysis, which achieved considerable attention with and after Golz's 

publication on November 26 of last year, reportedly shows more than one image in 

motion where the FBI alleges that Oswald alone was present. The Dallas_Morning 

News printed’ an ent_ire newspaper page of individual frames. of pictures from the 

Bronson movie showing this motion. 

53. I believe this illustration shows the national purpose served by fullest 

possible disclosure of previously withheld information as well as motive for with- 

holding under pretext followed by less than full and accurate representations to 

the courts, the true character of the Benson affidavit... 
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54. The importance of proper identification of the files in question is 

greater than indicated in the foregoing Paragraphs because of the utter and com- 

plete impossibility of some of the “national security" hazards conjectured by 

Benson and because his descriptions do not fit the underlying records. I show 

this below with copies of those records that have not been withheld from me. 

Where they have been withheld in their entirety, there is no mention by Benson of 

whether or not there are reasonably segregable portions, as there are. 

55. What Benson does is to make a pretense rather than a representation of 

direct applicability in this instant cause, beginning at the top of page 2 of his 

affidavit, with Paragraph (5). The pretense is that all of the provisions of law 

and regulation cited are applicable to one or more of the withholdings on these 

worksheets. This is palpably false and in some instances is impossible. The 

subterfuge employed is to cite law and regulation, to claim personal knowledge and 

examination and then to catalogue the provisions of Section 1-301, followed by the 

representation that "one or more of these criteria" apply. If one applies, he 

has not sworn falsely but in context seeks to intimidate the Court with what is 

impossible. As a subject expert I state that there is no possibility that what 

was withheld can be "(a) Military plans, weapons or operations." (page 3); none 

regarding the "safeguarding nuclear materials or facilities," etc. If as he stated 

Benson is qualified, has personal knowledge and has made the examination to which 

he pretends, then with a total of a mere 19 entries to check he can and I believe 

should. attest to any specific applicability of any claim and to exemption and any 

specific provision of law and/or regulation with regard to each entry. All of 

these generalities and irrelevancies serve no legitimate purpose in his affidavit. 

Whether or not they influence the Court, as clearly they are intended to do, they 

create an impossible situation for a plaintiff who lacks even the usual FBI wisp 

of smoke with witch to grapple. 

56. After all of the irrelevant for which a careful reading discloses not 

even a claim of relevance in this instant cause, Benson swears that from personal. 

examination the withheld information is classified Confidential and only Confiden- 

tial. This appears twice on page 2 in Paragraph (6)(a) and twice on page 5, 

Paragraph (9). The reference to alleged "Confidential" classification only is 

sandwiched in among other conjectured dangers to the national security, some 
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prefaced by "ifs" to maks their inapplicability. No matter how many times Benson 

swears to "Confidential" his affirmation is not consistent with the underlying 

record. I attach copies of actual records to establish this and the fact that 

there are reasonably segregable portions that remain withheld in their entirety. 

In this connection I note again that Benson has no& sworn to any personal examina- 

tion that prevents disclosure of any reasonably segregable portions of the with- 

held underlying records, which also is in litigation. 

57. Without proper and explicit identifications of those records for which 

Benson does not provide such identification, it would not be possible with certainty 

to provide the following copies. These are copies Benson could have attached as 

amplification for his affidavit, having allegedly made the necessary examinations, 

but he does not. I state "allegedly" because there is contradiction between his 

affidavit and the underlying records. 

58. Another possible reason for an expert witness fudging over a precise 

identification of the files and for not providing copies of the relevant pages of 

the worksheets is because some of these pages raise substantial questions about 

the need if not also the legitimacy of the withholdings and others indicate pretty 

clearly that there is reasonably segregable information that remains withheld. 

Some of the attachments that follow will indicate the extent of what was excised 

where records were provided. Others relating to routing slips indicate that when 

they have a much higher classification than "Confidential" they have been released 

to me without any excisions. 

59. I attach as Exhibit 11 the pages of the worksheets relating to the 10 

items that should have bee indicated in Benson's paragraph 10 as relating to the 

processing of File 62-109060. Where the file identification number or the 

section did not appear on the copies of these worksheet:.pages as provided to me 

I have added them, the file number at the top of the page above where it belongs 

on the printed form and the Section number to the right of this point. 

60. The first item in the Benson list is represented as a Not Recorded 

Serial after 6841. That it is a Not Recorded Serial is not stated on that work- 

sheet page although other entries are indicated as Not Recorded. There also are 

two Serials 6841 indicated, with an unexplained entry following each. Neither 

is identified as Not Recorded. Benson does not state which of these he attests 
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to although it appears to be clear enough from the withholding in the description 

of the second. It also appears that all four entries relating in one way or another 

unspecified way to Serial 6841 have to do with an "airtel" from New Orleans and what 

appears to be enclosed news articles, all probably dated 4/30/69. "Hot" New Orleans 

news of interest to the FBI at that time, aside from its improper interest in 

private citizens like me who were critical of it, had to do with the trial of Clay 

Shaw, who had been charged with conspiracy by then District Attorney Jim Garrison 

and by that date had been acquitted. The airtel merely states that it is forwarding 

two news stories. One is from the morning paper, the other from the afternoon 

paper. Both report’ that the Shaw defense received an extension of time for response 

to post-trial charges of perjury placed against Shaw. 

61. The first unidentified object following the first listing of a Serial 

5841 is identified as "Searching Indices Slip." There is no claim to classification 

for it. That withholding of the entire record is attributed to (b)(7)(c). No name 

is mentioned in the airtel, absent a withholding from me not indicated on the 

worksheet, In fact, the FBI has not claimed this exemption for many copies of 

its New Orleans indices searching slips in C.A. 78-0420, which also is before this 

Court. There appears to be no legitimate privacy interest to which this withholding 

can be attributed, particularly not if it relates to the sole subjects of the news 

accounts, Shaw and Garrison. Shaw has been dead for several years. That he had 

been a source for both the FBI and CIA is neither secret nor improper, given his 

post as manager of the New Orleans International Trade Mart (ITM) and the persons 

in whom the FBI had proper interest. People like the Nicaraguan dictator Somoza 

visited New Orleans under the ITM and similar auspices. Their presence in this 

country presented potentially serious and entirely legitimate concerns to federal 

agencies. It also is not secret that during the period of the Kennedy assassination 

and Oswald's prior life in New Orleans the FBI covered the Trade Mart regularly. 

It should have.- 

62. Initially the second unidentified object, after the second Serial 6841, 

was described as referred to the Department's DCRU, whose function is review. This 

is stricken through, as it also is with regard to the next listing, of Serial 6842, 

oe next number on the Benson list. It would have been proper for there to 

have been a classification review, as it would have been proper to make an effort 

to determine whether what might appear to be classifiable was public knowledge and 

not secret. After both of these linings through of "To DCRU" there is written in 
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"b]." This also is written in after "(obliterated) Routing Slip," the description 

of the second unidentified object. 

63. The FBI has given me copies of countless routing slips, even those 

said to relate to the "Top Secret," as will follow. Assuming that there was need 

and justification for some withholding from the routing slip, Benson does not state 

and there can be no honest claim that no portion of the routing slip was reasonably 

segregable. (Even if it does not relate to published news accounts. ) 

64. With regard to the withholding after Serial 6842, the situation is 

ludicrous. It reinforces my belief that all Benson did and all the FBI wanted him 

to do is rubber-stamp these withholdings. He simply cannot have compared this 

worksheet with what was provided to me. 

65. The withholding is in the worksheet description of Serial 6842, which 

reads, "(obliterated) Report." If Benson is to be believed, what is withheld, if 

disclosed, could lead, if not to a nuclear holocaust, to the most dire of diplo- 
matic consequences, to disclosure ofi:the fost urgent mititary er diplo- 

matic secrets, or to hazard to the “safeguarding of nuclear materials or facili- 

ties." He is nat specific about the catastrophes he suggests and lists but these 

are among them. (page 3, Paragraph 7, and page Ts) 

66. I attach as Exhibit 12 the not withheld referral slip substituted for 

the record. It states in large letters what is withheld, that Serial 6842 of 

File 62-109060 is a report of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police. 

67. There is no secret about collaboration between the Mounties and the 

FBI. It is public information, readily available in countless libraries and news- 

paper files and in copies of FBI records available in a number of public sources 

ranging from my files and the National Archives to the FBI's own public reading 

room. Were this not true, the FBI's "legal attache" or "Legat" has diplomatic 

recognition. So far from secret is this proper, necessary and very well known 

cooperation between the various national police agencies that those with which 

the FBI has formal "Legat" relationships are listed on printed FBI forms made 

available to me. A copy of one follows below for a different purpose. The fact 

of this cooperation "disclosure" of which, according to Benson's affidavit, could 

bring about indescribable troubles is so nonsecret it is the subject of pubJic and 

well-publicized FBI testimony before the Congress, particularly when the FBI wanted 

to extend the approved number of Legats. Of course, it also is anything but secret 
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from the families of those assigned to these “legal attache" offices. Many years 

ago I learned I had a cousin assigned to one as an SA when my aunt and uncle told 

me. 

68. There also is the small matter of the worksheet Benson is supposed to 

have checked representing the underlying record as of a single page, whereas the 

referral slip clearly states there are two pages. 

69. The identical situation exists with what on the worksheet once again 

is not described as a Not Recorded Serial following Serial 6845 and with regard 

to Serial 6846. These are the next two on Benson's list. The routing slip.is 

withheld, without pro forma claim that there is no segregable information. With 

regard to Serial 6846, what is withheld from the worksheet that Benson sanctions 

and justifies was disclosed a year ago in the records provided. The referral slip, 

Exhibit 13, shows clearly that it again is the same RCMP. Once again Benson's 

worksheet represents that there was but a single page and the referral slip again 

states there are two. 

70. With regard to the next item on the Benson list, Serial 6849, the same 

withholding is justified as essential to the national defense. Again there was 

disclosure a year ago of what is now withheld, as the referral slip, Exhibit 14, 

shows. There are two minor differences. One is the use of the abbreviation 

"RCMP," the other is that in this instance the worksheet does not misrepresent 

the number of pages in the underlying record. I note this not only in fairness 

but also because the pages not included on the worksheets represent continued 

unjustified withholdings. 

71. Next on Benson's list of worksheets is the Not Recorded Serial after 

Serial 6851. The referral slip, Exhibit 15, was given to me and countless 

reporters. Like Benson's other "national security" secrets, it, too, is readily 

available in the FBI's reading room. 

72. The fact of referral to the DCRU is not stricken through with regard 

to the two immediately preceding illustrations. The Department apparently has 

found more than a year inadequate time for action on those referrals. 

73. On the worksheet the only referral indicated for what Benson lists 

next, Serial 7424X, is to DCRU. This means that the Department apparently has not 

ruled after a year on whether the (b)(1) claim is justified. (Serial 7424 relates 
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to a false report confessed to by a Mexican woman who stated she was drunk and 

sorry about it.) Apparently there is no single part of the 11 pages of Serial 

7424X that is reasonably segregable because it is withheld entirely. I recall no 

affidavit attesting that no part was segregable. 

74. Two documents that are not withheld but from which there are excisions 

are next on the Benson list. These are Serials 7437X and 7437X1, respectively 

Exhibits 16 and 17. Both are as they were provided to me. The worksheets that 

Benson supposedly checked with "national security" care indicate the records are 

of four and seven pages, respectively, but the worksheets are blank under the 

column heading for pages released. Page 2 is withheld from Exhibit 7437X and 

page 6 from 7437X1. 

75. At this point there is other withholding that again is misrepresented 

and again is rubber-stamped by Benson. Once again the number of pages varies in 

the records. The worksheets state that there are six Pages to Serial 7437 and 

that all six were released to me. In fact, the record was withheld. It was 

replaced with a referral slip, attached as Exhibit 18. This reflects that the 

record was withheld in its entirety and was referred to the Secret Service. On 

Exhibit 18 the number of pages is given as seven, not six. 

76. If Benson even glanced at Exhibits 16 and 17, Serials 7437X and 7437X1 

prior to executing his affidavit, he would have known that he erred in attesting 

that all the information withheld from the worksheets is correctly classified 

"Confidential," and that all are represented by the letter "C." All the with- 

holdings on these two exhibits are indicated as "S" and the documents are stamped 

"Secret." What is classified as "Secret" and is withheld includes what is within 

the public domain by front-page treatment and coast-to-coast TV coverage. 

77. It is not possible to read excised Serial 7437X and understand what was 

at issue, but there is no problem if one consults newspaper stories and the pub- 

lished copies of public official proceedings - yet Benson approves "national 

security" classification. 

78. The withholdings are so extensive that only limited sense can be made 

of what remains. For example, on page 3 of Serial 7437X there is a reference-to a 

Mr. Stern who appears to have been of the staff of a Congressional committee but 

he is not otherwise identified. Earlier his full name was withheld, resulting in 

possible confusion with a staff counsel of the Warren Commission also named Stern. 
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The same FBISA who is the subject of these two Serials was a Warren Commission 

witness. His name is James Patrick Hosty, Jr. The unjustified withholdings are 

so extensive there is confusion between his Congressional and Commission testimony, 

both of which were published by the government. Only a subject expert can detect 

this. One point of this confusion is a remaining reference to Hosty's "return" 

to the Dallas Field Office. It happens that Hosty was disciplined and transferred 

from the Dallas Field Office in 1964 and these records are of 1975 events. 

79. If any of the wi thhogTings are properly subject to classification, then 

the Department and the FBI have been deceitful because both represented that they 

made full disclosure of what was very embarrassing to the government. Yet without 

subject-matter knowledge one cannot read these obliterated records and even guess 

what they relate to. 

80. There are FBI misrepresentations to the Attorney General himself in 

what remains in Serial 7437X1, as in describing the FBI's handling of its pre- 

assassination interest in Oswald as an "extremely fast-moving case." (page 3) 

Slower motion could hardly be attributed to a decrepit snail. 

81. Hosty was in charge of the Oswald file in Dallas. When the case was 

reassigned from New Orleans , it required, according to his Warren Commission 

testimony, a month for the file to reach Dallas. From early October, when Oswald 

returned from Mexico, until November 22, the day of the assassination, at this 

“extremely fast-moving pace" Hosty never got around to speaking to Oswald. He was 

no speedier after the assassination, from his Warren Commission testimony. He 

took a long time to type up reports of his other interviews, including of Marina 

Oswald, and then, naturally enough, with Oswald the only candidate for assassin, 

destroyed his notes of these interviews. 

82. As released to me, the closest these records come to reporting what was 

within the public domain is in this quotation from the first page of Serial 7437X1, 

the Director's report to the Attorney General: "... Oswald allegedly left a note 

which was threatening in nature. This visit and note were not reported following 

the assassination of President Kennedy by Oswald." The statements are not accurate, 

resulting in still another misleading of the Attorney General. 

83. The first sentence quoted would be accurate if the "allegedly" were 

transposed to read "Oswald left a note which was allegedly threatening in nature." 
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The second sentence is straight-out false and the FBI's own files of both the 

earlier period and relating to the 1975 incident are explicit on this. Both the 

visit and the note were reported "following the assassination" and are included 

in the Warren Commission testimony of Marina Oswald and the woman with whom she 

had temporary residence, Ruth Paine. Because this information was included in 

FBI Congressional testimony, the misrepresentation to the Attorney General is 

blatant. 

84. What actually happened is that Oswald did leave a note at the FBI office 

for Hosty after Hosty spoke to Mrs. Oswald. Almost everyone in the Dallas FBI 

office had some knowledge of this. Years later and then only after the retirement 

of the Special Agent in Charge was secure, the Dallas Times-Herald was tipped off 

about Oswald having left this note. Before publishing the story it checked with 

FBIHQ. When the story of the only officially accepted assassin having left a 

note for the FBI agent in charge of his case was published and earlier rumors 

about Oswald having served the FBI as an informer were recalled, there was a major 

sensation. It received extensive attention. The FBI supposedly conducted a full 

inquiry. This included taking affidavits from every one of the employees of that 

office of the time, from the receptionist to the SAC. Not surprisingly after 12 

years there was direct conflict in the affidavits over material information. It 

was not possible to determine what version was untruthful and thus not possible 

to prosecute false swearing over what was very embarrassing to the FBI. (Embarrass- 

ment would have been greater if the FBI had not succeeded in keeping this secret 

for those 12 years.) No further punishment is known to have been inflicted on 

Hosty. He also was permitted to speak freely to the press after his 1978 testi- 

mony before the House Select Committee on Assassinations. Even more atypical for 

the FBI, he was permitted to criticize the committee publicly. 

85. What is absolutely cert ain in all of this is that, absent false 

representation by the FBI and the Department, there is nothing about the scandal 

that today is subject to any degree of classification because, entirely aside 

from what is within the public domain, there was official assurance that all was 

being made public. Other Sections of this file contain information that is 

relevant, including the stenographic transcript of Associate Director James B. 

Adams" testimony before a House Judiciary subcommittee. 
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86. This again illustrates the built-in results from assigning personnel 

who lack subject-matter knowledge to processing controversial historical cases 

involving vast amounts of records. This also illustrates the certain rubber- 

stamping from assigning a classification expert like Benson to a review of such 

classifications as appear on the worksheets and the predictable consequences, 

whether or not he has any subject-matter knowledge, of failure to review the 

underlying records to determine the legitimacy, even the rationality, of the 

classification noted on them and the different classification of the worksheets. 

87. Benson swore to "confidential" classification only on the worksheets he 

reviewed. Both of these Serials are classified "Secret": and they are not the only 

ones with "Secret" classification claimed. (Two in the 105-82555 files are classi- 

fied "Secret" and on another I see no classification marking at all.) 

88. Last on Benson's 62-109060 list is ‘the withholding relating to Serial 

7980. The worksheet does not indicate the year of the record. Other records in 

this Section are of 1976 or 13 years after the assassination. There is no indica- 

tion of classification until the time of processing for release at the end of 1977. 

The memo is of 30 pages. No portion was provided as reasonably segregable. Without 

abuse of the exemptions it is virtually impossible that no portion was reasonably 

segregable. Moreover, initially, the worksheet held no indication of any classi- 

fication of the underlying record. Entries are in three different handwritings. 

The first entry is "left to DOJ." The second is "Possible bl." Third is "(7E) 

Reference to (obliterated)." As the Department's appeals authority testified in 

C.A. 75-1996 on January 12 of this year, there is no intelligence method used in 

the historical cases that is secret or can be endangered by disclosure of its past 

uses. Many have been disclosed in the Kennedy and King assassination records that 

have been released. On the other hand the spurious claim has been made for one of 

the oldest and best-known intelligence methods, pretext. In all prior cases, once 

the withheld information was disclosed, it became clear that there was no basis 

for classification and that withholding served only to harass and to avoid official 

embarrassment. From the referral slip, attached as Exhibit 19, it appears that the 

Department has not acted on the referral after a year or has decided what appears 

to be impossible, that there is no reasonably segregable portion of the 30 pages - 

not_even the date of-the record. 
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89. Benson has three obviously boilerplated pages of supposed explanations 

and justifications (paves 7-9). They are conclusory, lack specific reference to 

either the specific withholdings on the worksheets or the underlying records, and 

even state the impossible, that "disclosure" of what was already disclosed "would 

reveal cooperation with a foreign police agency." (emphasis added) He follows this 

in his boilerplated claims of need by alleging that what I here provide from public 

materials the FBI dare not "disclose" because "A ore detailed description of the 

withheld classified portion of this document (i.e., the worksheet) could reasonably 

be expected to result in identifiable damage as explained in paragraph 8(a) above.” 

90. As I state above, there is no “explanation” in the cited Paragraph. It 

is merely a paraphrase of language of the Executive Order that in no tangible or 

specific way is by any means related to the withholdings in this instant cause. 

91 Straightfacedly, Benson makes.a confession he does not spell out to the 

Court: the worksheets were not classified in accord with the controlling Executive 

Order at the time in 1977 when they were created. The FBI was well aware of the 

requirement. His backhand if not underhand way of making the confession is ". 

this page was classified and marked Confidential on April 27, 1978, by Classifica- 

tion Authority Number 6855," whose name is net provided. (emphasis added) My 

request was two -and a half months earlier. 

92. Benson's second boilerplate "explanation" is identical with his citation 

to his Paragraph 8(a) only he substitutes 8(b). This claim is that disclosure of 

what is withheld "would identify an intelligence gathering method which remains in 

use by the United States Government today, the loss of which would have a serious 

impact on the ability of the United States to obtain vital intelligence information." 

This conclusory and exceedingly vague claim does not meet the requirement of de- 

cisions of the appeals court that I have read in not showing that the methods are 

unknown rather than what is certain in this case, well known and used by all 

countries. The claim to "loss" of the method is carefully phrased to be deceptive 

because there is no secret method involved. Benson generalizes that "the loss 

would have a serious impact ..." But he fails to make even pro forma claim that 

the disclosure of what is withheld from the worksheets could in any way cause any 

such loss. His clear reason for evasiveness is the avoidance of charges of false 

swearing if what is withheld were disclosed or from the kind of information that 
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as the FBI well knows I can and do provide, as I do in this affidavit. bi 

93. He extends this claim to internal FBI records of an internal FBI : 

investigation, that of the scandalous Hosty matter described above and the equally 

scandalous effort of the FBI to hide that ugly bulge under its ample rug. It simply 

is not possible for the FBI to have used on itself or any Congressional committees 

any "intelligence gathering method" of which there also was any danger of " the 

loss" that "would have a serious impact" on our intelligence capabilities. 

94. Benson has eight serials noted from six sections of the 105-82555 file, 

the one he styles merely "Oswald." Again he provides no copies of the worksheets. 

I attach as Exhibit 20 copies of the seven pages of relevant worksheets made from 

the copies provided to me. As can be seen, they bear no classification marking and 

thus also are a different set than the set based on which Benson provided his 

affidavit. 

95. Benson's first is Serial 1494 from Section 69, the only Serial cited 

to that Section. (There is more than one Serial cited to Section 214 only.) As 

Benson rolls his boilerplate with one hand and flails his rubber stamp with the 

other, he "explains" the withholding on page 10 as that omnipresent cataclysmic 

possibility, "would reveal cooperation with a foreign police agency." At the same 

point he swears that this page was classified and marked as "Confidential" on 

April 27, 1978 , by "... 6855." Again, the first classification was after the 

complaint was filed. 

96. With this Benson and No. 6855 have extended the parameters of my 

experience with FBI stonewalling, misrepresentation and Rube Goldberg interpreta- 

tions of FOIA and other Acts and regulations. This is established by the copy of 

the underlying document attached as Exhibit 21. There is no classification marking 

of any kind on this document. In the processing a note was made, “possible bl for 

(obliterated) on page 3, #5." This was then stricken through and replaced by "p 3, 

b-2," indicating that the withholding was not made on national security claim. 

Next the obliteration of what was already held not to involve any national security 

information was itself marked "bl." Aside from the fact that if the original 

information is not subject to proper classification, the initials of the police 

agency also are not, all of this information relating to the cooperation of foreign 

police in the "Oswald" investigation was made public by the Warren Commission in 

1964. 
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98. The Department has found this kind of use of (b)(2) to be inappropriate. 

On the worksheet there is this claim only for the two typed lines withheld on page 

3 of the underlying record. Content is a general reference to FBI procedures in 

obscuring sources. There is no representation that what is withheld is not well 

known, as it inevitably is. But if any exemption is applicable it is, from Depart- 

ment practice and testimony, (b)(7)(C) or (D), not (b)() as claimed for the 

worksheet. 

99. Serial 2095 (one page attached as Exhibit 22) is next on Benson's list, 

which once again fails to indicate that two different records are so numbered. 

Each is of two pages, identified as to and from the Legat, Ottawa. On this added 

basis, there is no secrecy, no information to protect to prevent the trashing of 

FBI cooperation with the RCMP. If as is doubtful there is any need to.withhold in 

toto what was submitted to the FBI Laboratory for the Warren Commissicn, as is 

reflected in Exhibit 22, and if what is even more doubtful, there was justification 

for the "Secret" classification, Serial 2095 itself is classified "Secret" with the 

claim that no lower classification is possible for any of the withheld information. 

Yet the classification to which Benson attests is lower, "Confidential." — 

on whether or not any classification is justified, subsequent to the April 1978 

classification of these worksheets FBIHQ and the Dallas Field Office provided me 

with copies of what is represented as all case exhibits. This would seem to mean 

that the content withheld from Serial 2095 has been disclosed and that no classifi- 

cation justification exists. There also is the ever-present question, never 

addressed in this “historical” case, of the withheld information being within the 

public domain. . 

‘100. In addition, another substantial question of compliance, if anything 

is reasonably segregable on the second page of Exhibit 22, it has not been provided. 

I recall no affidavit claiming no content is reasonably segregable. 

101. The third Serial listed under this category was marked "Confidential" 

at the 1964 time the record was generated. Whether or not the conditions of that 

day, particularly with regard to what is within the public domain, hold true today 

cannot be determined because of the nature of what is withheld as classified. The 

explanations, the standard boilerplate, appear to be considerably overblown if at 

all applicable in 1979. 
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102. The first sheet of the part of this record that was disclosed to me 

states that it was prepared for the Warren Commission in March 1964. Thereafter 

the Eainiestion published a 900-page Report and appended 26 large printed volumes 

of an estimated 10,000 pages and 10,000,000 words. About 300 cubic feet of its 

records, most publicly available, are at the National Archives. There is every 

reason to believe that what is withheld today is no more than a rubber-stamping of 

the 1964 pre-Report confidentiality practiced by the FBI and the Commission, both 

of which wanted nothing except what was leaked to be known prior to issuance of 

the Report. Benson ignores the processing notation on the worksheet noting the 

inclusion of the information in two Warren Commission records, identified as CD 

476 and CD 651. There is no indication of any consultation with these records or 

the National Archives to determine whether or not the information withheld on the 

worksheet is readily available at the Archives. The Attorney General has desig- 

nated this as an historical case, which requires extra diligence in processing. I 

am certain that in 1967 I published some of the content of the underlying record. 

103. A great number of the FBI's and CIA's Cuban sources of that period 

have since gone public on their own. In addition, the FBI has voluntarily identi- 

fied a number to me and to others. I provide this explanation because due dili- 

gence and good faith required at least a casual effort to determine whether or not 

the information sworn to as requiring classification today is within the public 

domain. Instead, Benson boilerplates the inherent threat and effort to intimidate, 

the allegation that "extreme secrecy" is involved and "a more detailed explanation" 

in itself "could reasonably be expected to result in identifiable damage..." (page. 

11) Parenthetically, I note that if "extreme secrecy" is required, the level of 

"Confidential" is an inadequate protection and greater protection is as available 

as the closest rubber stamp. 

104. The claimed reason for worksheet withholding relating to Serial 4106 

is the same fictional "disclosure" of RCMP cooperation. The underlying records 

refer to the book of a refugee Ukrainian author actually translated into English 

and summarized by the FBI. The named man is described as a “mental” case. There 

is no privacy claim. However, the entire text of the Legat's communication is 

obliterated. Certainly every word did not have to be withheld to hide RCMP 

identification, Benson's sole claim. (page 11) 
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105. Benson's only claim for withholding from the worksheet covering 

Serial 4718 (attached as Exhibit 23) is the same fiction relating to the nonsecret 

cooperation with foreign police. As the underlying record states clearly, the 

FBI intended dissemination of the textual information, all of which is completely 

withheld. Obliteration in processing extended to the file and serial numbers as 

well as to what is indicated on the stamp relating to the initial classification, 

that "All information contained herein is unclassified except where shown other- 

wise." "Where shown otherwise" also is obliterated. What is withheld from the 

underlying record by these improper means makes it impossible to state with cer- 

tainty that of which there is a very high probability, that there is no possibility 

of the worksheet disclosing in unexcised form any international police cooperation 

not previously well known and formally and diplomatically recognized. (I added 

the identifying numbers at the bottom of the exhibit.) 

106. The record was given to the Warren Commission, raising all the public 

domain questions stated above. Inconsistently, an added page headed "Recommenda- 

tions" is stamped "Confidential" but is disclosed without excision. It is apparent 

that classification of the added page was never justified. It was released without 

declassification, as required by Executive Order. 

107. Of Serials 5024 and 5026, Benson states with regard to the worksheets 

"only that portion is withheld that would reveal cooperation with a foreign police 

agency." (page 12) Once again it is the nonsecrét RCMP, indicated by the worksheet 

itself in the description of the source of both as "Legat Ottawa" and on Serial 

5026, which is attached as Exhibit 24. Serial 5024 is withheld in its entirety, 

aS one would not know from and as is not justified in the Benson affidavit. There 

certainly is some reasonably segregable information, as with Exhibit 23, where the 

entire text is obliterated yet some information is disclosed. Serial 5026 is in 

a different and special category. Nonetheless, it is impossible for any of the 

withheld information to "reveal" what was not earlier known about RCMP cooperation. 

With Serial 5026 the FBI's 1978 zealots withhold under spurious claim to exemption 

information that was never withheld and I actually published in a book in early 

1967, or more than 11 years earlier. Details of the work the RCMP did for the 

Warren Commission and the FBI and copies of the records it obtained have been 

available at the Archives. I published some in facsimile and report details of the 
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RCMP's cooperation on 11 pages. This underscores the true character of the with- 

holdings and of the.claims made; the lack of need for these kinds of withholding; 

and the ulterior purposes they serve and I believe are intended to serve in what 

amounts to FBI Cointelproing of all other parties while simultaneously creating 

false FOIA cost statistics. 

108. Examination of Serial 5026 discloses that it is not classified.’ This 

means that the FBI claim “the processing worksheet for the unclassified record 

must be classified is ridiculous. 

109. The last worksheet under the 105-82555 category relates to Serial 

5565, another of which there are two, not the one of the Benson affidavit. (pages 

12 and 13) Once again the year is Withheld on the worksheet. From the other 

records in this Section it is 1967 and apparently relates to the Garrison fiasco 

in New Orleans. Both are represented in the records provided to me by a single 

referral slip, attached as Exhibit 25. If this means that the CIA is the source 

of the information in the underlying record, there is no basis on.which Benson has 

qualified himself to offer the expert opinions he gives relating to the CIA's 

sources on page 13. Most of the so-called information relating to the Garrison 

so-called investigation was not of substance. There is no claim that the withheld 

information is not within the public domain. Moreover, in initial processing, as 

the worksheet clearly reflects, no (b)(1) claim was made. The processing analysts 

merely raised a question about the possibility of such a claim. The question mark 

remains on the worksheet. Moreover, the sources indicated on the worksheet are 

not the CIA but the Mexico City Legat and the Dallas Field Office of the FBI. 

110. Quite a number of these so-called secret sources have been dancing 

across the front pages of the tabloids, appearing before Congressional committees, 

been interviewed by the daily and Sunday newspapers and have been all over radio 

and TV, including many "talk" shows. In many ways they have become very public 

in the past detade and a half. It is a legitimate question with regard even to 

actual symboled informers to ask if they are not now known as sources. 

111. This is an "historical" case in which there is supposed to be maximum 

possible disclosure. An essential part of the overall historical importance is 

the deliberate fabrication of false stories, notoriously but not exclusively by 

anti-Castroites who tried to convert the great tragedy to their own ends by pre- 

cipitating a United States attack on Cuba to depose Castro. Many of these anti- 

Castroites were FBI and CIA sources. All possible disclosure thus is important, 
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whether in whole or with justified excisions. In dis Gece as with all the : 

other referrals I recall, no records have been provided in more than a year, a 

year and a half after the processing. With this and other CIA referrals there is 

the additional compliance question, were the records released by the CIA or by 

release of Commission copies filed at the Archives. 

112. The one remaining worksheet referred to in.the Benson affidavit is 

from Section 26 of what he calls "Ruby," actually FBIHQ File No. 44-24016. This 

single worksheet is attached as Exhibit 26. Although with regard to it as with 

those preeding Benson states it was classified on April 27,.1978, which is after 

the complaint was filed, the copy provided to me bears no indication of any 

classification. 

113. With regard to this worksheet Benson also invokes the spectre of the 

collapse of international police cooperation. (page 13) While the worksheet 

refers only to "Legat" the underlying record states it is from Ottawa, again 

identifying RCMP. The worksheet states that all four pages were released to me. 

In fact, only the three pages that are attached as Exhibit 27 were provided. 

114. Another purpose for attaching this exhibit is to show that even when, 

as in this instance, the FBI removes 100 percent of the textual material, some, 

even if little, segregable information remains. 

115. The only claim made for any withholding on the worksheet is "bl." I am 

certain it is not possible for 100 percent of the withheld textual material to 

involve only national security secrets and that every single word of the text 

could lead to their disclosure. This is to say that there is a reason for with- 

holding not indicated on the worksheets or claimed in the Benson affidavit. In 

addition, any comparison made between the worksheet and the underlying record, 

required for validity in making a claim for the worksheet classification and with- 

holding, should have disclosed the factual misstatement relating to compliance in 

the worksheet, that all four pages were disclosed when only. three obliterated 

pages were released to me. 

116. There are few if any secrets relating to Jack Ruby. The most personal 

details have been widely publicized. These range fro his sex life and interests 

that extended to animals, to his sanity and other medical information, and to 

allegations of criminal associatons. There is no reasonable possibility that any 
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part of this record had to be withheld under the privacy or other exemptions. Ruby 

died in early 1967. He was unmarried. 

117. From the foregoing Paragraphs it is apparent that the Benson affidavit 

is carelessly drawn boilerplate so indefinite that it does not make proper identi- 

fication of the files in question; makes baseless and unnecessary claims to non- 

existing national security questions and then misstates the truth with regard to 

them; invokes "national security" to justify the withholding of information that is 

not only within the public domain but is actually disclosed in the underlying 

records; makes generalized conclusory and inapplicable claims to the alleged 

"national security" dangers that would exist from the “revealing” of what had al- 

ready been disclosed, the implied dangers extending to nuclear and military secrets 

and diplomatic ruptures; and even claims that the processing worksheets covering 

entirely unclassified records are necessarily and properly classified. The Holy 

Scripture would not be safe in such minds and hands. The Act and requesters under 

it certainly are not. 

118. Other and substantial questions of compliance remain, even of compli- 

ance limited to the worksheets only, which is not the limitation of my information 

request. There are substantial questions about the integrity of the worksheets 

other than as I have addressed these matters in the preceding Paragraphs relating 

to the Benson affidavit. 

119. Where the worksheets are not accurate, neither the Benson nor the 

earlier affidavit of SA Horace P. Beckwith addresses the withholdings covered by 

them. It is obvious that either neither compared the worksheets with the underlying i 

records, which is a minimum requirement for attesting to the worksheets by other 

than a rubber stamp, and that neither told the whole and undistorted truth. The 

Benson affidavit appears to be limited to his representation of withholdings in 

the worksheets under (b)(1) claim. 

120.” There is the most substantial doubt about very many (b)(1) claims 

where there is no obliteration on the worksheets. This still involves the process- 

ing and release of the underlying and other records, which is included in my request. 

There is, in fact, substantial reason to believe that less than fully honest 

worksheets were created to hide FBI misuse of classification and the Act. to wi th- 

hold what is embarrassing to the FBI and other agencies and, as I have indicated 
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earlier, what is within the public domain. There are misleading if not also false 

- entries on the worksheets. This is not new within my experience. There has never 

been even pro forma denial when I have alleged this and provided proofs, as I do now. 

An earlier instance involved the same SA Beckwith who provided the earlier affidavit. 

121. It does require my experience and knowledge in this field to be able to 

detect some of the exploits in noncompliance that are justified by misleading 

affidavits and those that can be expected to intimidate the Courts, especially with 

false representations of danger to the national security. 

122. What follows is illustrative. It is possible because of a record I 

obtained in another cause and because of my extensive knowledge and my experience. 

123. While hundreds of reporters, so-called subject experts, “critics” and 

"researchers" have had aecess to these records, what follows is totally unreported 

except by me and prior to now by me only through an appeal from the denial that 

after much of a year has received no response. 

124. With more time and if my health and other conditions of my life do not 

preclude it, I can amp1i fy what follows with much more relevant information and a 

number of additional exhibits. . 

125. What follows also relates to one of my information requests with which 

the FBI has not complied after more than three years. Reasons for that and 

related requests include official misrepresentation of Orwellian nature, the mis- 

leading of the Presidential Commission and the people of the country. This is part 

of a matter on which, from records in my possession, the President himself was misled. 

It is a matter I was encouraged to pursue by a Member of the Warren Commission, 

Senator Richard B. Russell, who told me it is an area of information relating to 

which he believed the executive agencies had underinformed and misled the 

Commission. 
Serial 1338 

126. Exhibit 28 is the worksheet for FBIHQ 62-10906Q, and the cover sheet for 

the set of bound worksheets in which it is included as provided to me. This is the 

first set of worksheets for that file and as can be seen the correct title and the 

file number are indicated. 

127. Serial 1338 is a three-page teletype from Dallas of 11/23/63, all with- 

held under (b)(1). Referral to DCRU, followed by several hieroglyphics, is stricken 

through.. As stated above, DCRU is a component of respondent Department of Justice. 
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If as would have been proper the referral was made, DCRU has not acted after more 

than a year and a half. 

128. Exhibit 29 consists of two pages. The first is the worksheet covering 

Dallas Field Office file 89-43, Serials 287 and 287a. I obtained these records in 

C.A. 78-0322, which is before this Court. It should be noted that, although these 

appear from their numbers to be contiftguous Serials, in fact they are separated in 

time by 13 and a half years. Serial 287 is the Dallas copy of FBIHQ 60-109060 

Serial 1338, the withheld three-page teletype listed on Exhibit 28. 

129. The Dallas records were processed at FBIHQ by the same unit that 

processed FBIHQ records. On the Dallas worksheet the FBI noted that I was not pro- 
released when 

vided with a copy because it was,"previously processed." This is not only the 

apparent meaning of "previously processed," it is what the FBI told me. Simultane- 

ously, the FBI refuses to provide any reference to the records as "previously 

processed." Because in this case I have the correlation between the FBIHQ and 

Dallas, I state that the information was and is withheld. 

130. The second page of Exhibit 29 is the "Routing Slip" indicated on the 

first page of the exhibit, the worksheet, as Serial 287a, dated March 24, 1977. 

131. A routing slip is usually employed to explain what accompanies it. As 

stated above, I appealed this denial going on a year ago, without response. I 

interpreted this routing slip to mean that in 1977 FBIHQ returned its original copy 

of the 1963 teletype to Dallas in order that it not be retrievable from FBIHQ files. 

132. It is long-standing FBI practice to use the inaccessible field office 

files as "memory holes" in order that FBIHQ be able to deny that its files hold 

embarrassing information. I have copies of FBIHQ records in which field offices are 

criticized and chastised for deviating from this practice and for sending embarrassing 

information to FBIHQ. 

133. In the months following my appeal it has not been denied that this 

routing slip was used-to rid FBIHQ's 62-109060 files of this three-page teletype. 

This, of course, does not constitute confirmation. 

134. In this connection I note that the preceding Serial, 286, appears to 

be what must exist, the related memo to the Special Agent in Charge (SAC). That 

such a memo exists is indicated injthe explanations of all of this that follow below. 

135. This is an internal Dallas Field Office memo. It was referred to the 
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CIA. Whether or not this is proper, as I believe it is not, these memos are prepared 

on forms that hold and require other easily segregable information. In-this instance 

the identifications of the reporting special agents, the nonsecret subject and what 

is public knowledge are reasonably searegable and did not have to be referred to the 

CIA or anywhere else - if the FBI's intent was compliance. I know enough about the 

hidden matter to be able to make unequivocal statements. In addition, there is a 

real question of waiver some of the details of which follow. I believe there was 

a waiver under the Act and under court decisions I have and have read. ‘The waiver 

is from the release of other relevant records I have and from public sources to 

which there also was disclosure. Oe eee 

136. The routing slip states that there was a telephone call from "Mr. 

Malley," probably FBIHQ Inspector J. M. Malley. Its convoluted language describing 

“teletype ... dated 11/23/63" is "dealing with conversation of transcript." 

137. I note I have found no reference to this routing slip on the worksheet 

for 62-109060-1338. Exhibit 28 shows no such entry was added at Serial 1338, as 

was done with Dallas Serial 287. 

138. The routing slip indtentes that the teletype had not previously been 

classified but that as of the 1977 day it was prepared - 13 and a half years later - 

it was suddenly classified "Top Secret." Its exemption from the declassification _ 

schedule is represented as “Indefinite.” 

139. What this means is that until 13 and a half years after the creation 

of the record, which actually was less than 24 hours after the President was 

assassinated, an unclassified record was suddenly given the highest classification. 

Suddenly it became the kind of record that, for example, could start a world war if 

its contents were disclosed. This is a palpable impossibility. The sudden ex poste 

facto classification clearly has other purposes, as I state below. 

140. That there was no prior classification is established by the routing 

slip itself. The printed form requires that either downgrading or upgrading be 

indicated. Neither is indicated. 

141. It is not by accident that this routing slip remained unclassified 

until 1977. It could not have been an oversight. Among the proofs is testimony my 

counsel took from three FBI FOIA supervisory special agents the Department presented 

as witnesses in my C.A. 75-1996. As of that September 1976 date, which is to say a 
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   year prior to the classification of "Top Secret," what the FBI testified to as the i 

third complete review of the Kennedy assassination records was in progress» in 

compliance with FOIA requests. Interestingly enough, although mine were es tablished 

as the earliest of these requests, mine were not included in any of those three 

reviews and were not added to the ongoing FOIA review. oe 

142. Convoluted as is the description "dealing with conversation of tran- 

script," to a subject expert and to one who has some familiarity with the hundreds 

of thousands of gages of official records and extensive reporting and other writing 

in this Orwellian practice the references are clear. 

143. The description, only a transcript, is incomplete. Photographs ‘also 

are involved. 

144. - Officially, Lee Harvey Oswald is the lone assassin of the President. 

First the FBI, then the Warren Commission, declared there was no conspiracy, foreign 

or domestic. Oswald left New Orleans for Mexico City the end of September 1963. 

There is no absolute proof of the exact time of his departure or of his crossing the 

border on his return. The FBI did establish that he left his Hotel Coittiercio 

quarters on October 2, while he still had a day left from what he had paid for the 

accommodations and that he entered Texas at some time during the morning of October 

3. There are contradictory official reports. I can provide one that states he 

crossed the border too late that day to have reached Dallas by the time he ostensibly 

filed for an unemployment payment. This record also states that the handwriting at 

the border and in Dallas are not the same - or that one of the signatures was not 

written by the real Lee Harvey Oswald. 

145. While in Mexico Oswald sought a visa to Cuba allegedly in transit to 

the Soviet Union. If seriously intended, this was irrational because at that time 

one of the more difficult means of reaching the Soviet Union was by way of Cuba, as 

Oswald knew. He also knew from prior experience how easy it was to reach the Soviet 

Union via England and Finland. (In this connection I note that official investiga- 

tion, particularly by the CIA, established there was no commmercial transportation .. 

by which on the trip he did make Oswald could have left London when he did and 

reach Helsinki when he did.) 

146. At least one phone call Oswald made from the Cuban to the Soviet Embassy 

in Mexico City was intercepted, taped, and transcribed by the CIA. This was not 
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reported by the Warren Commission or included in its appended 26 volumes of 

documentation. ee 

147. When Oswald was arrested in Dallas the early afternoon of November 22, 

CIA and FBI employees in the United States Embassy in Mexico City recognized the 

name. - 

148. With time I do not now have I can provide documentation from the files 

of both agencies for what follows. FBI SA Eldon Rudd, then assigned to Mexico City 

Legat and now a Member of Congress, flew to Dallas in a Navy plane. Before the ne 

plane landed, a little after midnight, SAC Shanklin directed SA Wallace R. Heitman . 

(if my unchecked recollection is correct) to meet Rudd and drive him to the Dallas 

FBI office. Rudd had with him the tape, the transcript and a number of photographs 

of a person initially said by the CIA to be Oswald as he left the Russian embassy. 

It was not Oswald, as the FBI recognized immediately. (Notwithstanding this, it 

showed one of these photos to Oswald's mother seeking identification. ) 

149. After FBI agents familiar with Oswald's voice and appearance heard the 

tape and examined the photographs, their negative identification was sent to FBIHQ 

by teletype and probably earlier by phone. This was still early in the morning 

of November 23. Also on November 23 Director Hoover wrote Secret Service Director 

James Rowley a six-page letter. 

150. In this letter, which for a long time has been within the public domain, 

Hoover told Rowley of the negative identification of Oswald from the materials 

brought to Dallas by Rudd. While the Hoover letter appears to say that this nega- 

tive identification was made from listening to the voice on the tape and the letter 

has been so interpreted by others, especially Mark Lane, in fact the letter is 

ambiguous and only implies that the negative identification was made by voice. It 

is possible that the "not Oswald" determination was made by the Prom the photo- 

graphs. They have been released. They do not resemble Oswald in size, weight, 

age or any features. 

151. For a long time the CIA pretended there was no error, if it was simply 

an error, in labeling those as Oswald photographs. But the FBI was never under any 

misapprehension. I can provide copies of FBIHO's immediate orders to make an 

identification of the person in those photographs. If this was done, I have received 

no such records. 
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152. With regard to either. the photographs. or the taking of the photographs 

or the cooperative arrangements between the United States and Mexican authorities, 

there never was any secrecy. I knew of the taping of the Oswald phone call years 

before that information was published. 

153. With regard to Benson's newly claimed alleged need to hide such coopera- 

tive relationships even where the United States agents have diplomatic status, in 

itself clearly an imposition on the trust of the Court, I note that the routing slip 

in Exhibit 29 lists the 14 known Legat offices of that period. The cooperative : 

arrangements were never secret. This form is not classified. In addition, as the 

FBI knew very well before seeking to mislead the Court and defraud me by the with- 

holdings and the Benson affidavit, a number of persons with personal knowledge, 

notoriously E. Howard Hunt of Watergate, have published books containing detailed 

accounts of such arrangements and their participation in them. ne 

154. Going along with this withheld teletype is the report of that time 

frame alleging Oswald had been an FBI or CIA informer. This report angered the FBI 

and terrified the Warren Commission, as its executive session transcripts estab- 

lished. Commissioner Allen Dulles, who had been Director, Central Intelligence, 

used such words as "Oh, terribie" and "terrific" to describe the consequences of 

the report being believed. The Commission's executive session transcripts also 

establish that its purpose was not to investigate this report but to “wipe it out." 

In the end the Commissioners agreed to the Dulles proposal to destroy that particu- 

lar transcript. However, the stenotypist:'s tape remained and under FOIA I obtained 

a transcript of it. 

155. One of those responsible for the report of Oswald as an informer is 

Alonzo Heidt Hudkins III, then a Texas newspaper reporter. He writes under the name 

by which he is better known, Lonnie Hudkins. Later he became my friend. 

156. Hudkins has had his own relationships with federal agencies. 

157. Several years ago Hudkins published an account of the taping of the 

conversation reported above and of the taking of the photographs. There had not 

been secrecy about the point from which the photographs were taken or the means. 

Even the Cuban Government knew. In fact, it is a well-known norm of. the practice 

of intelligence, as is the local police involvemen . 

158. There was extensive reprinting of what Hudkins published as there 
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also had been of earlier published accounts which lacked the since-confirmed details 

Hudkins provided. 

159. As stated above, all of this is included in my FOIA request of years 

ago. It. remains without compliance, regardless of inappropriate sneering references 

by Department counsel to this Court. The CIA has acknowledged the similar informa- 

tion requests I made of it and merely stonewalls them and the appeals, apparently 

preferring the withholding and attrition and the possibilities of further wearying 

overburdened courts by forcing litigation that is the only alternative to a 

requester'’s acceptance of noncompliance. a 

160. I provide the following details because of their relevance to current 

and prior withholdings, representations by the Department with regard to my instant - 

request, and the fidelity and dependability of the worksheets in question and with- 

holdings from them. This also reflects the extraordinary degree to which information 

initially withheld and after long withholding was classified "Top Secret" was within 

the public domain prior to "Top Secret" classification. This also addresses motive 

in withholding and misrepresenting. , 

161. In November 1976 my counsel, Jim Lesar, and I were among those who , 

participated in a week of scholarly seminars at the Stevens Point Branch of the 

University of Wisconsin. Mr. Lesar is a law graduate of a different University of 

Wisconsin branch. My records are being deposited at the Stevens Point branch. 

162. The Saturday of that week there was a sensational published account of 

this Mexico City taping allegedly of Oswald. It appeared first in the Washington 

Post and then throughout the world. To the FBI's knowledge, from its records that 

I do have, Ronald Kessler, after a leak to him, had been working on that story for 

months. I do not know the source of his leak. 

163. Such matters generally are not recorded. The FBI's now well authenticated 

method is to generate and preserve false paper to be able to deny it. leaked when it 

did the leaking. I have such records. 

164. The 1976 situation may bear on who had motive for leaking and who 

stood to be injured by the leaking. The end of 1976 coincides in time with several 

ongoing Senate and House investigations. The standing intelligence commi ttees had 

been established and the House had created a Select Committee on Assassinations 

(HSCA). . There had been and then was Congressional criticism of both the FBI and 
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CIA, each of which preferred critical attention to be focused on the other: 

Kessler's story and the subsequent sensation directed critical attention toward 

the CIA, not the FBI. 

165. Kessler went to Mexico and interviewed the CIA personnel involved in 

the interception and the transcription of the tape, those taken to Dallas by Rudd. 

HSCA staff also did this. 

166. Because’ this information was included in my requests both CIA and FBI 

had ignored, the Saturday morning of first publication I asked counsel to telegraph 

the Attorney General. In my presence he did, from Wisconsin. From 1976 to now I 

have received neither response nor compliance. There has been no action on my 

appeal. I believe the telegram was not even acknowledged by the Department. 

167. When we reached the Chicago airport on our return the next day, a Sunday » 

attention to Kessler's sensation was so great that even as a “second day" aipry rE 

took up virtually the entire front page of a major Chicago newspaper. 

168. The date of the withheld teletype routing slip coincides in time with 

the continuation of the House Select Committee on Assassinations. It had been 

involved in unseemly public controversy between its chairman and chief conn and 

staff director, then the well known former Philadelphia prosecu#ov, Richard Sprague. 

The committee had announced its determination to investigate the Kessler story fully. 

It had already conducted a preliminary investigation. At the time of this routing 

slip and belated "Top Secret" classification of the teletype, the FBI had ample 

motive for not wanting the information in the teletype to be known to the committee. 

It has similar motive for not wanting me to have that and the related information 

that is still withheld more than three years after my requests. Complicating 

official problems and adding motive for withholding is the fact that the officially 

declared assassin of the President was reported to have served both FBI and CIA. 

169. In short, and in much greater detail than I have provided, the informa- 

tion covered up.in the unfaithful worksheets and improperly classified as "Top Secret" 

in March 1977 was within the public domain before the processing of the underlying 

records and their release, which is the subject of my instant request. All of this 

is covered up in the worksheets and is ignored in the FBI's affidavits in this 

instant cause in which the Department misrepresents to this Court even the informa- 

tion sought in my request. I emphasize that while my instant request includes the 
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worksheets, it is not limited to them, despite the persisting misrepresentation. 

My request is for all records relating in any way to the processing and release of 

the JFK assassination records. 

170. Disclosure to others of what remains denied to me when I am the prior 

requester is one of.the reasons for the request. This practice has enabled what 

amounts to official propaganda. If necessary, given time, I will produce proofs of 

this. | 

171. In Section 17 of FBIHQ 62-109060 as released to me in place of Serial 

1338, which is an internal FBI record, one copy of the November 23, 1973, teletype, 

there is a referral slip. (Attached as Exhibit 30) It indicates that the record 

was referred to the CIA. A year and a half is ample time for action on a referral, 

whether or not the referral was necessary and proper, as in this case I believe it 

was not. There has been no action. This is consistent with the CIA's own s tone- 

walling of many years in response to my general and specific requests, both of which 

include the withheld information. When the CIA would not comply with an inclusive 

request, claiming that required time, I made requests for small portions of the 

withheld information. The CIA then claimed that it would not process individual 

subject requests because it was processing the inclusive request. .This extends whip- 

sawing into a triple Catch-22, the CIA's, the FBI's and their joint one. Each agency 

stonewalls, then stonewalls for the other, and each then claims it has complied only 

the other one has not. In this case, because I made the same requests of both, each 

is in noncompliance and remains in noncompliance after leaks and public use of the 

withheld information. However, unless they are both in court simultaneously and 

unless courts become unwilling to be manipulated, this contrivance for circumventing 

and violating the Act will not end. Particularly not when both agencies, in the 

guise of letting all their soiled linens hang out for airing and cleansing, instead 

lock them in secret and top secret closets. 

172. Under any circumstances this is unseemly and inappropriate, especially 

with a "Freedom of Information" Act. It belies the words and intent of the Attorney 

General in his “historical case" determination. This and the unfaithful nature of 

the Department's affidavits mock the Act and belittle and seek to make a rubber 

stamp of the Court. 

173. What I have set forth in the preceding Paragraphs, I believe, is a good 
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faith effort to inform the Court fully and accurately about the issues and state- 

ments of the Benson affidavit and about noncompliance it seeks to: perpetuate. I 

believe the Court cannot functiomwithout being fully and accurately informed. I 

believe that if I failinthe plaintiff's part of meeting this obligation, the 

Constitutional independence of the judiciary can be and in this case would be 

impinged upon by those whose long record of withholding public information caused 

the Congress to pass the Act so that these improper withholdings of what can be 

embarrassing to officialdom would end. In the case of records that address the 

functioning of our basic institutions in time of greatest crisis, when confronted 

with the most subversive of all crimes, I believe it is urgent for this Court to be 

as conversant with fact and motige as possible. Otherwise the judgment of the Court 

is preordained by those whose willingness to do these things is responsible for the 

Act and its 1974 amending. 

174, What was then required of me by my part in that amending is an obliga- 

tion I cannot in good conscience or good citizenship not assume now or if. necessary 

in the future. 

175. While I was drafting this affidavit, my counsel informed me that the 

Court had refused my request for a few more days of time. I planned to be in 

Washington in another court on Tuesday, February 13, and to give the executed 

affidavit to my counsel then. When I was informed of the Court's rejection of this 

request, I decided to add more information for the Court at whatever future time 

it might be appropriate. It then turned out that it was impossible for me to leave 

home because of heavy snow and dangerous roads at the predawn time required to be 

able to make the only bus that could get me to Washington in time. 

176. The information I seek in this instant cause is of considerable his- 

torical importance. At my age and in my other limiting circumstances, I would not 

have made the request or followed it with litigation if I were not certain of the 

importance of the withheld information. Some of the importance is indicated in 

the preceding Paragraphs. Compliance with my request would provide information 

that will establish FBI and Departmental reluctance to disclose records of nonsecret 

nature relating to the investigation of the assassination of a President. . 

177. With me alone this reluctance goes back to May 23, 1966. With my 

formal information requests it goes back to January 1,° 1968, or for more than 11 
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years. With many other requests , in all of which I am in a public rather than a 

personal role, there remains extensive noncompliance. The degree of the obdurate 

FBI refusal to abide by letter or spirit of the law is reflected by its continuing 

refusal to respond to simple written requests. It has refused to respond to such 

requests as asking it to set a time for my examination of records in its reading 

room after it writes to inform me that I must make such arrangements in advance. 

When a long time passed and I received not even an acknowledgment I filed a request 

under the Act and in many months it also has not been even acknowledged. My appeal, 

also after many months, has not been acted on. 

178. When I cannot obtain from the FBI an appointment to examine information 

already released and then cannot obtain copies of this released information, I 

believe there is no question but that at least with me the record of the FBI is one 

of determined refusal to abide by the Act. It is also a record guaranteed to force 

unnecessary litigation that, while burdensome to plaintiffs and the courts, serves 

improper FBI political objectives. 

‘179. In the face of this understated representation of a long record, well 

established in a number of eourts, i believe it is not even-handed and fair to deny 

me a short period of time, a matter of a few days only, in which to safeguard ny 

interests (and I believe those of the Court) to make an effort to avoid what could 

be needless prolongation of litigation and what from long experience I believe is 

essential, an opportunity to present information bearing on whether or not the Court " 

has been fully and accurately informed by the other side. 

180. I do not assume the Court intended unfairness. -— 

181. I do assume that when there are material facts in dispute a case is 

not ripe for Summary Judgment. Material facts are in dispute in this instant cause. 

Refusing me an opportunity to confront what I believe I have proven in the preceding 

Paragraphs to be unfaithful representations to this Court foreclosed me from 

informing the Court. While this may not have been the intent of the Court, it is 

the result. I therefore believe that I must now include the reasons that required 

me to ask my counsel to ask for the short extension of time that was denied me. 

182. I am nearing my 66th birthday. Three and a half years ago I was 

hospitalized for acute thrombophlebitis in both legs and thighs. Permanent, serious 

and potentially fatal damage had already resulted. In itself, this condition imposed 
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stringent limitations upon me. I live on an anticoagulant that is used to poison 

animals. I am under medical injunction to avoid even slight bruising, any cuts, 

no matter how minor, falling or any other kind of accident. I must keep my legs 

elevated whenever possible. It is no easy matter to do this when typing, for 

example, or when riding. I must also get up and walk around every 20 minutes or 

so, which is a serious intrusion into concentration. I live in a woods on the side 

of a mountain, not close to Washington, in a fairly isolated setting the Washington 

Post recently described as "Waldenesque." (This was in an article that indicates 

my centrist and independent position in the controversial field in which I work.) 

183. In the summer of 1977 an added, serious and also potentially fatal 

arterial illness was diagnosed. For a long time the combination of these serious 

and potentially fatal medical problems restricted my activity even more. The supply 

of blood to my head and brain is impeded. Recently I lost consciousness and there- 

after had an impaired sense of balance and occasional fuzziness in the head. My 

doctor does not now want to make any added invasive tests because of the danger 

from them. Another and complete examination and evaluation are set for two weeks 

hence. . 

184. My wife, who is my age, provides the only assistance I have, has 

glaucoma, degeneration of the hip joints and other medical problems that impair even 

her mobility. During all of the time since the Benson affidavit was filed she has 

moved only with pain. 

185. Because of our medical problems it is necessary that there be access 

to us and that in any medical emergency we be able to leave home. 

186. Our lane is the length of a football field. It is tree-lined, which 

causes snow to drift in it and shelters it from the sun and thus discourages the 

thawing of snow and ice. It is necessary for me to keep our lane open. 

187. Our only regular income is from Social Security and a small sum my 

wife earns that: is lower than the maximum permitted by Social Security. I thus must 

depend on myself in assuring ingress and egress under adverse weather conditions. 

There has not been a time since the season's first snow when our land has not been 

covered with snow. Keeping the lane open, while it is good medical treatment for 

me, also takes time; more time because of my age and impaired health. 

. only OACE 
188. From before Christmas to.now I have mi@ been to Washington. In that 
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time I have not been as far as 10 miles from home. Only rarely have I been half 

that short distance away. My travel has been restricted to such necessities as 

obtaining medicines, seeing the doctor, having my blood tested and obtaining 

groceries. 

189. From the time of my hospitalization in 1975 I have made and continue 

to make adjustments in my life, abandoning more and more of what I once enjoyed to 

be able to devote what remains of my life as completely as possible to the work I 

have undertaken. The Department itself states my knowledge is unique in this field. 

I believe that continuing my work serves an important public purpose. There is no 

fair way in which my course since I became aware of possibly fatal illness can be 

regarded as pursuing only personal interest and ends. 

190. I have already given all my work and records to the public, through a 

free archive in a major university system. When I obtain information that is con- - 

prehensible without subject éxpertise or with short explanations, I arrange to give 

it away. I do this by providing it to the press and to others, without pay and at 

my own cost, even for the copies I provide. Last week, for example, I gave the St. 

Louis Post-Dispatch almost 800 pages of FBI records I had not even had time to look 

at. Those are relevant to the investigation of the assassination of Dr. King and to 

FBI practices. The records are St. Louis Field Office records. Not many weeks 

before that, as a result of years of effort and of litigation initiated in 1975, I 

obtained copies of two executive session transcripts of the Warren Comnisston. I 

made arrangements to provide them to the press immmediately and did so the very 

afternoon I obtained them. Of the more than 20 sets of copies for which I paid the 

xeroxing cost, I gave away to others working the field all those not taken by the 

press. This is consistent with practice that predates my hospitalization. 

191. If I were now pursuing personal interest, I would be writing books, 

not affidavits. 

192. I have spent every moment I could on my Freedom of Information cases 

beginning before the filing of the Benson affidavit.. I am involved in other cases 

and they also have requirements. However, I have had to slight some of the other 

cases in recent months because of the limitations of my present life, as indicated 

above. 

193. As soon as it was possible after I received a copy of the Benson 

affidavit, I commenced drafting this affidavit. There has been no major interruption 
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in this for any personal activity. The only interruptions I recall were when the 

press and others consulted me because of my subject-matter expertise. 

194. To preserve their integrity for the university archive, I keep all the 

records I obtain separate from the files from which I write. The only space I have 

for these records is in the basement of our home, where I keep all these records in 

the form in which I receive them. All the records relevant in this instant cause 

are filed and kept in the basement. 

195. While I am able to walk and do some work fairly well, stairs present 

a real problem for me. Walking up a flight shortens my breath. Walking up two 

flights without rest is too much for me. Getting into the lower file drawers 

searching for records also presents problems for me that most people do not have. 

These limitations have slowed me down much in preparing this affidavit. 

196. There also have been times when for several hours at a time any kind 

of work was impossible for me because of these health problems. 

197. My record also establishes that I do not engage in causing official 

embarrassment. From my prior journalistic experience, I am aware of the possibili- 

ties for ridicule of Benson, the FBI, the Department and its counsel when all are 

involved in an affidavit swearing that the information it has already put within the 

public domain must be withheld in the interest of “national security," even suggesting 

that nuclear and important diplomatic and military matters also are involved in it. 

I also am well aware of the possible news interest in the November 23, 1963, tele- 

type and its belated Top Secret classification and other relevant information I have. 

198. I have wasted no time in the preparation of this affidavit. I am 

rushing it to the degree possible for me, to so great a degree that my wife was 

retyping it while I was still drafting it. 

199. Under such circumstances as these, it was not possible for me to prepare 

the affidavit any sooner. 

200. If I did not believe the information I provide is important and rele= 

vant, I would not now be taking time to add to what was drafted when my counsel 

informed me that the request for the few extra days had been denied. 

201. I also am not unaware of the possibility of embarrassment to the Court 

from accepting an affirmation that what is within the public domain justifies 

"national security" withholding. If I desired embarrassment for the Court, I would 
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not complete this affidavit and would not seek to provide the Court with the infor- 

mation by which it can avoid any such embarrassment. 

202. Just before retyping of the last page of this affidavit and prior to 

leaving to find a notary before predicted snow and freezing rain could make driving 

too dangerous for me, I made a quick search to be able to add exhibits for the 

further information of the Court and as good-faith evidence that I do have the 

records I state I have and with time would provide. 

203. Exhibit 31 is the partly-withheld record of the arrival of then SA Rudd 

with nonsecret information withheld. The record was not classified when generated. 

In the 1978 processing it was not properly classified in accord with the Executive 

Order. “Confidential” classification is indicated by the letter "C," not the "Top 

Secret" added to the relevant teletype. See Paragraph 148. 

204. Exhibit 32 is the Hoover to Rowley letter referred to in Paragraph 149. 

205. Exhibit 33 is the Kessler report referred to in Paragraph 162. 

206. Exhibit 34 is not one of the records of a handwriting other than that 

of Oswald I referred to. There was not enough time to locate those others. As sign 

of good faith because the statement I made may seem improbable, I attach this page 

of the Dallas "Bulky" inventory obtained in C.A. 78-0322. The final entry under 

“leads ..." reads "Lab advised 'Oswald' on manifest not written by Oswald.” 

i C V1 
we 

HAROLD WEISBERG 
  

fa 

Before me this /4f “— _ day of February 1979 Deponent Harold Weisberg 

has appeared and signed this affidavit, first having sworn that the statements 

made therein are true. 

2 : : G 
My commission expires + v~ (7§ — 

Ma Low \ Ait ta C7 
J NOTARY PUBLIC* 
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, susyecrASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT l- Mr. Raupach ,; 

: , JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY” ~ 1l- Mr, Conrad , 

va NOVEMBER 22, 1963 0 _ Ll- Mr, Sullivan £ 
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“34 MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING , ae 
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a SYNOPSIS: NN BE 
, A lelter was received.from Harol V, cscborg of Hyattstown, Marylanc 

4 enclosing his book, entitled ‘Vhitewash - the report on the Warren Report," 

oY " He believed that immediate and unequivocal explanations are required from 

oe .. , the. FBI in connection with the FBI's report to the President's Commission, / 

as "6 | He specifically demanded answers to three items, a pe 

“> (1) Re lating to the number of bullets which were involved in the 
assassination he suggests five were fired, The Commission's report conclud 

‘three shots were fired, ee ees . 

va ~ (2) He states that in testimony before*the President's Commission 

ne > » evidence was not introduced as to the spectographic analyses of a.bullet and 

“Sa-+ -.. “Mragments, This is absolutely.incorrect, since the testimony ofa FBI |. ~ 

Laboratory expert concerning spectographic analyses is set forth in the 

Commission's report, R . 

fH  px-10 388038 b4a- 109060 - uy Que 
(3) Weisberg alleges the whole bullet (located on Governor sonnally' 

stretcher) had been wiped clean and that the FBI Laboratory expert testified 

that the cleansing of the bullet was not complete and that foreign niatter rema 

in the grooves of the bullet, This is inaccurate since our Laboratory expert 

teslified the bullet was clean when he received it and that there wab no blood 

or tissue present, - © 14 § 6 Juul 65 
fo ak ye - . 
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Weisberg formed his opinions after reading.the FBI reports to the 
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Memorandum to Mr. Deloach 
wath gh nea 

Re: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT ~- ee ea 3 

.., JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY . Je Be oR Te AN get Ee 

  

Sty 
mo. uo i we se Chats ae" 

a In connection with our original report to the Commission on “es ates 

12/9/63, the Commission credited the Bureau by saying this report was of -""**: 

principal importance to them, Weisberg, in his book, describes this’.
.. 

report in part as "neat, clean, colorful and optically attractive rendition of ~“/ 

such tenuous content that a self-respecting undergraduate lawyer would .". > ‘ 

hesitate to take it inlo an uncorrupted court. 
oo 

. His 208-page book has been reviewed. Itisa vitriolic and diabolical 

| criticism of the President's Commission, the FBI, the Secret Service police 

agencies and other branches of the Government relating to the assassination 

investigation. Weisberg altempted to have his book published by 103 different: 

publishers both in the United States and Europe,. all of whom refused, He i 

thereafter personally published a limited number and had it copyrighted in 

August, 1965. Weisberg, in his own comments stated, ‘In writing this book 

- the author has had but one purpose. That was to show that the job assigned 

‘toland expected of the President's Commission on the assassination of John F, ~ . 

Kennedy has not been done.*t Weisberg has distorted the truth regarding — 

the investigation of the assassination and has set forth his own theories and 

deductions of what should have been done. Illustrative of this, he contends - . 

the President was shot from both the front and back, and that another con- 

spirator was thercfore involved with Oswald. His pook is full of errors and 

inconsistencies. 
; 

. 

i. 
. 

. e 5 

o Due to the inaccuracies, falsehoods and deliberate slanting offacts . |: 

to fit his own purpose, coupled with Weisberg's subversi
ve background 

(memorandum Mr. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach, 6/1/66, attached) it is not felt 3 

the Bureau should add. dignity or credibility to him by acknowledging his oe 

communication. 
‘ PERI he, 1 
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That Weisberg's communication not be acknowlal ged. 
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A letter was poceived, i Narold Weisberg 

"enclosing his book entitled " Whitewash - the report 
on the Warren Report." He stated, in the book will be ae 
found quotations from the Director's testimony and that °°. 
of FBI Agents that he believes require immediate and 
unequivocal explanations. He specifically pointed to | 
three items which, in his opinion, "It would seem no . 7." > 
question of National security can be involved.* 8S cee 
Weisberg indicated that in the bricf£ discussion of the 
assassination in the report to the comnission it was said 
that three shots were fired, of which two hit the PECELGENE * 
-and one the Governor. Weisberg is referring to our .. ae 
initial report, of December 9, 1963, furnished to the a be 

Comnission. He read into this comment that this report 400 _ 
did not account for the bullet that hit: the curbstone as 
and that the bullet that did not kill the President struck . 

  

‘him in the back, not the neck and did not go through ve Pee we 
“his body. He said this did not account for, the wound in 
the front of the President's Bees and therefore theorized : 
at least five bullets were fired. . ; . ae 

This matter has been thoroughly cov-:red by. 
separate memorandun as it relates to the article published - 
in" the wast iingts. Post" dated May 29, 19664. Weisberg's : 

theory is completely in error as it is obvious he has- not -~ 
conducted thorough research into this matter as all pertinent 
information is available in the “President's Commission on) 
the Assassination of President Kennedy Report." 2} 

¥ 

In Weisberg's second point he states ‘that in 
testimony before the Commission, evidence was not 
introduced as to the spectrographic analysis of a bullet 
and various bullet fragments. This is not correct since 
the Laboratory examiner's testimony to the Commission 
indicates that these items were examined spectrographically 
and were found to be similar in composition. The Laboratory 
examiner further pointed out that such similarity of 
composition does not necessarily mean that the fragments 

came from a particular bullet. Testimony as to the 

spectrographic comparison appears in Volume V, pages 67, te 

69, 73; 74 and in Volume .xv, page 700. Pecuss . 
> cat ef ye 

owe In Weisberg's third point he states that the *s a 
Laboratory expert testified that the bullet from Governor -— 
Connally's stretcher had been wiped clean, This is not 
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 3 Eat ae ‘ : ” 
REz ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT “be Sate ™ - JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY = ne kbd 

In Weisberg's own words he says his book is mor - than an analysis of the investigation of the assassinatic of the late President. "It is a commentary of the freed-» of the press, the underpinning of the democratic Society, and a measure of the state of that Society." 2 ow" 
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Following a review of this book it was determin. *: it is nothing more than a vitriolic ana diabolical criticism of the President's Commission and the FBI relating to the assassination of President Kenneév, He Angle? the pyoerfinie) Bee Fewsieiiey egies oe gies ete report ceals with the cossloitlity of a conspizacy or of a different assassin is only one of the ways in which the Commission may have crhyed itself, He contended it woulé have been better if the Commission had had its own stake — of investigators ana restricted the use of the Fal and = | Secret Service to technical services, ors 
Weisberg indicated his book is an attempt to "analyse the report itself exclusively on the basis of the Commission's own information." It is notea that of th 13 chapters in this book he guotes the Comnission's £indings extensively but thereafter inserts his own =f comments and theories as to what shovld have been €one, 5: every instance concerning all phases of the investigation and the findings, he was critical. In Chanter 9 vhere he aie discusses the witnesses and their treatment he’ stated ther” are always those people who suddenly sce a chance to become important, to themselves, to those for whom they ent: Will testify, to their circle of friends and to the world “ at large. He also said that there are nervous people and 

c are those who have axes to grin, hatreds or dislikes to be indulged, and political objective, . to be attained. From these comments it would appear that ° Weisberg is adcquately describing himself, 
2 

Weisberg said in respect to the Commission's ty report, “What is most lacking in this report -is analysis," |) & He has delved into the scientific findings and arrived x at his own conclusions without apparent background, relatine to scientific research. : 
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- SO7OrGnseg to ry, DeLaach BP Ens " RE: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT ae “ee JOHN PITZGERALD KENNEDY    a ee referred to the “Investigation of a 
Possible Conspiracy" involving Oswald. The Comnission 
concluded there igs no credible evidence that Lee Harvey art of a conspiracy to as 

Oswald was p 
SSassinate President 

Kennedy. Weisberg saia "On both coun -& nts the report is wy 
wrong. First, it haa more than evidence of a oo "  # 
conspiracy; it had irrefutable Proof. Second, the ~ Be 
Comnission had highly credible evidence that Lee Harve i 
Oswald was, in fact, part of this conspiracy, # Veisberg continues Page after page in this particular vein of - 
thinking. “Ie Criticized the Secret Service, the results of the autops Y ¢vamination and the bullet-ané-fraqmeats 
recovered, and the nature of the wounds of President Kennedy. It is quite obvious he has failed miserably in ae 
attempting to reconstruct the facts in their Proper light, = 

Weisberg 
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is Based on Weisberg's inadequate research he contere:' | 
the Président was shot from both front and back, “Nothing 
else makes senee, Nothing else is possible.* He stated’ . 
“There was not a single assassin, Oswald or any other, ‘Thu * 
there was at least one conspiracy ~ to kill the President. * 

Weisberg referred to an FBI report he observed in the National Archives which w aS. carefully vrenared Gocument and one of the initial President's Comnission which the Connission comnenced us fn 
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a se ec BS eee, ge riree Tt appears Weisberg, by publishing his hook, “ig - "7 - attempting to-establish controversy and to expound his =» ¢ “f Personal theories and deductions concerning the =. 3.5 assassination investigation, This book is full of errors and inconsistencies and Weisberg has distorted the truth relating to the assassination investigation. Due to information contained in his book and Weisberg's background, the Bureau should not ada dignity or credibility to him by answering his communication, : : Po 
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